i

msimmasmni




Congratulations . . . ..., . ..

Welcome to the ranks of Cessna owners! Your Cessna has been d
: . . e-
signed and constructed to give you the most in performance economy
and comfort. You will find flying it, either for business or pleasure a
*

pleasant and profitable experience.

This Owner’s Manual has been prepared as a guide to help you get
the most pleasure and utility from your airplane. It contains informa-
tion about your Cessna’s equipment, operating procedures, and per-
formance; and suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you to
read it from cover to cover, and to refer to it frequently. :

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceased with your purchase
of 2 Cessna. World-wide, the Cessna Dealer Organization backed by
the Cessna Service Department stands ready to serve you. The follow-

ing services are offered only by your Cessna Dealer:
1) FACTORY TRAINED MECHANICS to provide you

with courteous expert service.
2) FACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPMENT to

provide you with the most efficient and accurate workman-

ship possible.
3) A STOCK OF GEMNUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on-

hand when you need them.
4) THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION

FOR SERVICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna
Dealers have all of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs,
kept current by Service Letters and Service News Letters
published by Cessna Aircraft Company.

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to

the fullest.

A current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane.
The Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy.can be ob-
tained from your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your
cross-country flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at

every Cessna Dealer. .




]

8-4 i

L—f-z"
*Wich optional rowting beacon insalled, add approx. 24 in.
PRINCIPAL DIMENSIONS

it



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
SECTION | —DESCRIPTION.. . . . . = 1-1
SECTION Il — OPERATING CHECK LIST .. . .21
SECTION Il — OPERATING DETAILS ... 3-1

SECTION IV — OPERATING LIMITATIONS . . . 4-1
SECTION V — CARE OF THE AIRPLANE o 5=1

SECTION VI — OPERATIONAL DATA . .. 6=1

ALPHABETICAL INDEX . . .. S e Index-1

i




1. Instrument Lights Rheostat 6. Upper Switch. and Control Panel (Figure 2) 11, Tachomerer

2. Flight Instrument Group 7. Optional Radio Space 12. Lower Switch and Control Panel (Figure 3)
3. Compass Correction Card 8. Optional R.?dlo 13. Optiona! Insirument Space

4. Optional Radio 9. Fucl and Oil Instruments 4. Startes fiandle

5. Magnetic Compass 10. Map Compartment

15, Headphone Jack

Figure 1. Instrument Panel



-

\\\\\

THE FIRST

ONE OF 75 :
flying enjoy

ce, and
chlCc;' . ;
;oursclf with your a1t

section will tell you W

its function.

ENGINE. |
e power plant used in thc'Ccssna
175 and Skylark is 2 Contln.cntal
Model GO-300-C geared, six-cylinder,
h on’zontzlly-OPPOSCd engine develop-
ing 175 horsepower at 3200 RPM. It

uses 3 wet-sump oil system, dual mag-

petos and a0 up-draft carburetor.

ENGINE CONTROLS.

THROTTLE.

The throttle (figure 3) is centrally
Jocated on the instrument panel and is
casily identified by its large, round
knob. Engine rpm can be increased
by pushing the throtele in toward the
instrument panel or decreased by
pulling the throttle out.

NOTE

To prevent “creepage’” of the
throttle, a knurled friction-type
lock nut is incorporated on the
throttle to secure it at any desired
setting. Clockwise rotation of the
nut increases the friction on the

e TION |

plane’s equipment,
here each item is located, how 1t operat

==

SRsEmT——

DESCRIPTION

STEPS in obtaining the utmost performance,
ment from your Cessna is to familiarize
systems, and controls. This
es and

throttle and counter-clockwise
rotation decreases the friction.

MIXTURE CONTROL KNOB.

The mixture control knob (figure
3) is located just below the tachometer
and starter handle. A locking lever is
incorporated on the control to prevent
unintentional use of the mixture con-
trol knob. To lean the mixture, it is
necessary to depress the locking lever
while pulling the mixture control knob
out. This operation can be accom-
plished ‘with one hand by using the
thumb to press the locking lever in
and the index and middle fingers to
pull the mixture control knob out.
The locking lever is effective only in
the leaning operation. Forward move-
ment of the mixture control knob is
not affected by the locking lever.
~ The ‘mixture control knob is nor-
mally set at “full rich” (all the way
in) for starting, take-off, and climb.
Maximum performance take-offs from
high elevation fields may be made with
the mixture leaned for maximum en-

1-1




DESCRIPTION

—

xxxxxxx

Upper Switch and Confrol Pane|

. Master Switch

Generator Warning Lighe
Landing Lights Switch
Navigation Lights Switch
Optional Switch Space
Parking Brake Knob
Cabin Heat Knob

Cabin Air Knob

, Optional Switch Space

VR NAW AN

Figure 2.

gine rpm. However, 2 full rich mix-
wure is preferred for better engine
cooling.

CARBURETOR AIR HEAT KNOB.

The carburetor air heat knob (figure
3) is located slightly below and to the
right of the throttle. The push-pull
knob operates the carburetor air in-
take butterfly valve, which propor-
tions the hot and cold air entering the
carburetor. Pulling the knob out pro-
vides heated air for the carburetor
while pushing the knob all the way
in provides only cold air for the car-
buretor.

Air pulled into the heater muff and
subsequently into the engine does not
pass through the carburetor zir flter,

1-2

For this reason, when taxiing on
dirty, dusty, or sandy fields, carburetor.
heat should not be used until the en-
gine is cleared prior to take-off. After
a full stop landing under these condi-
tions, carburetor heat should be re-
turned to full cold in order that the
air filter becomes fully effective again.
Carburetor ice can form during
ground operation with the engine
idling. Therefore, just after the mag-
neto check prior to take-off, pull the
carburetor air heat knob “on” momen-
tarily o check the operation of carbu-
retor fieat, and also to eliminate any
e ieraing in the carburetor. After
this short check, be sure to move the
carburetor air heat knob to the “cold
air” position. This gives maximum



cake-off. Watch- the
y indications of ice
loss of cpm) during
full carburetor heat if

r for the
‘for an

ughncss or
(;:nb and apply

; i
nginc beg
thc’;h cg correct way to use carburetor

¢ is to first use full heat to remove
ca g . i

h ice that is forming. By trial and
z;}; ;. determine the minimum amount
(4 b4

DESCRIPTION

of heat required to prevent the ice
from forming; each time removing
any ice that is formed by applying
full heat. On each subsequent trial,
increase the amount of heat applied
until no ice forms. Ample carburetor
heat has been provided in your air-
plane to assure positive ice elimina-
tion. When full carburetor heac is

p—

. Ignition Switch

. Throtde

Carburetor Heat Knob

Lighter

. Strainer Drain Knob

Mixture Control Knob

. Engine Primer Knob

. Radio # 3 and Navigation Lights
Fuse

9. Radio #2 and Dome Light Fuse

10. Radio #1 and Instrument Light

Fuse

DNADAWM AW N~

" 11. Landing Light 2and Cigarette

Lower Switch and
Control Panel

TR H TR T

Lighter Fuse
12. Generator Fuse




DESCRIPTION

power, rough en-

Il result. To avoid
initial rough operation during let-
downs, reduce power partially before
applying carburetor heat, apply heat,
then reduce power to the letdown
secting.

When full carburetor heat is ap-
plied, the engine will lose up to 350
rpm in cruising flight. In addition to
the rpm loss, the engine will run
rough due to too rich a mixture.
Therefore, it may be necessary to lean
 the mixture whenever full carburetor

beat is used in cruising flight. Exces-
sively-lean fuel-air mixture will cause
overheating and possibly detonation.
Do not lean the mixture unless an in-
crease in engine rpm results.

Refer to Cold Weather Operation,
page 3-7, for carburetor heat proce-
dures in sub-zero weather.

;pplicd at cruising
ginc operation wi

IGNITION SWITCH.

The igaition switch (figure 3) is lo-
cated just below the throtcle. This
switch is key operated and controls
the dual magneto ignition systems.
There are four switch posidons desig-
nated clockwise as follows: “OFF”,
“R”, “L”, and "BOTH". The engine
should normally be operated on both
magnetos ("BOTH" position). The
.'R" and "L” positions are for check-
ing purposes only.

ENGINE PRIMER KNOB.

The manual plun i

. _ ger-type engine
primer delivers an inicial chargﬁ of
raw fuel to the cylinders, for easier

14

g:'zm'ng. For an initial Starg ;

an: temperatures, use two “r;" hr,,.%‘
primer. Usually, a hot Ngine “of y,
no priming. i Nerg

To operate the pPrimer

follows:

(a) First, unlock the
rotating the knoh
rection until the kp
way out.

(b) Slowly pull the plun
way out and thep
plunger all the way
action is termed “goq
of the primer.”

(c) Normal winter weather
req !:iﬁ-g. two to four stroke ;l:-
the primer, and very coy
(=28 F.) weather may requir
ten scrokes. ‘

(d) No:rzr 3 tly, the engine i started
1msr_:4f:f:'ziately after the Priming
opciation. In very cold weather
it 15 recommended that che eg.
gine be turned over while prim.
ing. It may be necessary to
continue priming until the en-
gine runs smoothly.

' Plocegg u

Plunge, by
In CithCr dl‘

Obp°P5Pin

Ber ] the
Push th,
in, Th“
€ stroke

. The scandard primer injects fuel
into the intake piping. An optional
six-cylinder priming system injects
fuel directly into the intake valve
chamber of each cylinder, for quicker
starting in extremely cold weather.
The priming procedure is identical
with either system.

STARTER HANDLE.

The T-shaped starter handle (fgure
3) engages the starter drive and closes

)



arter motor switch. To start the
the -5‘, pull out the starter handle,
::,{:jﬂiz’ until the engine bcgins firing,
release it. If the engine stops fir-
theo he start, wait until both

g during ¢
;;f engine and the starter motor have

gopped turming, before engaging the
sarter again.

oIL SYSTEM.

oIl LEVEL.

The normal capacity of the eng.in.c
oil sump is 10 quarts and the mini-
mum is 6 quarts. The oil level may
be checked 2nd oil added by opening
the access door in the left cowl. The
dipstick is located just beiow and to
the left of the oil filler cap. “Yhen re-
placing the dipstick and filler cap,
make sure the dipstick is seated firmly
and the filler cap is turned clockwise
as far as it will go.

To get a correct oil level reading,
shut down the engine for 5 to 10
minutes before checking, to permit
the oil to drain down from the engine
into the sump. Always add oil if the
Jevel is below 6 quarts and fill the
sump if you plan a long flight.

OIL SPECIFICATION AND GRADE.

Use only aviation grade engine oil
and change it every 25 operating
hours. Use the grades given in the
following table:

NOTE

Run che engine before drain-
ing the oil. Hot oil will drain
more readily and dire and de-
posits will be in suspension.

DESCRIPTION

Average Qutside Recommended
Temperature Ofl Grade
Below 40°F SAE 20
Above 40°F SAE 40

e it e, i ——

OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.

A capillary type oil temperature
gage (figure 1) is mounted within the
row of oil and fuel instruments on the
right side of the instrument panel. A
green arc on the gage dial indicates
the normal operating range of oil rem-
peratures. Refer to Section IV for in-
strument markings.

OIL PRESSURE GAGE.

An oil pressure gage (figure 1) is
mounted within the row of oil and
fuel instruments on the right side of
the instrument panel. The gage 1s cali-
brated in pounds per square inch.
Refer to Section 1V for instrument
markings.

AIR INDUCTION SYSTEM.

Air is ducted to the carburetor from
an air scoop located on the bottom of
the engine cowl. Dirt and other for-
eign matter is filtered from the incom-
ing air by a filter screen located in the
air scoop. Proper cleaning and servic:
ing of this air filter is important to
increase life and maintain top efficiency
of the engine. The filter should be
serviced every 25 hours (during the
regular oil change) or more often when
operating in dusty conditions. Um?cr
extremely dusty conditions, daily main-
cenance of the air filter is recom-
mended. Refer to the servicing instruc-

1-5




\

L
ﬂ

F’L

OfL.
PRESSURE
GAGE

OIL DIP STICK

OIL FILLER CAP

HIOH PRESSURE
OIL FILTER BCREEN

P

M GEAR o=

= PRESSURE QIL FRO =
= TYPS OiL PUMP =
= E
= ofL, SUCTION OLL. A =
= :ﬂmpm O[L FROM RELIEF VALVE =

; ' PRESSURE
Ok RELIEF VALVE
o /
ENGINE \on, DILUT v :
ION
oo o1 DILUTI OIL FILTER SCREEN
INLET

1-6

Figure 4. Oil System Schematic



s stamped on the carburetor air
Tl

fleer for the procedure to be used.

CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE

GAGE.
The optional Richter carburetor air

remperaturc system fnd'icatcs the tem-
rature of the air inside the carbu-
retor, near the throttle butterfly.

The gage will reflect the fluctua-
dons in internal carburetor tempera-
rures which occur with changes in
throttle and mixture settings and
carburetor heat application. Without
carburetor heat, it normally will cead
below outside air temperature, while.
the application of heat may hring ¢t
considerably above OAT.

The Richter carburetor air tempera-
ture system may be used as an zid in
applying carburetor heat accurately,
avoiding unnecessary power losses
due to higher induction air tempera-
tures and loss of ram air pressure.
There are many combinations of tem-
perature, humidity and power settings
which can cause ice in the carburetor.
These combinations vary so much
that a specific range of temperatures
cannot be defined as an icing range.
However, with experience it is pos-
sible to determine the approximate
limits of a potential icing range for 2
particular aircraft, when operating in
possible icing conditions.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from
two 26-gallon aluminum tanks, one
in each wing. From the tanks, fuel
flows by gravity through a selector

DESCRIPTION

valve and a strainer to the carburetoe

Fuel usable in 2 flight artitudes s 21
gallons from each tank.

FUEL SPECIICATION AND GRADE.

Aviation grade fuel should always
be used except under emergency con-
ditions. The recommended fuel is 80
octane rating. Highly leaded fuels are
Aot reccommended. Filling the fue|
tanks immediately after flight will re.
duce the air space and minimize the

moisture condensation in the fuel
tanks.

FUEL SELECTOR VALVE.

A rotary type fuel selector valve is
located at the aft end of the cabin
floor tunnel between the front seats.
The valve has four positions labeled
"BOTH OFF”, "LEFT TANK",
"RIGHT TANK?", and "BOTH ON".
The "BOTH OFF” position seals both
wing tanks off from the rest of the

o 10TH TANKS ON FOR | |
TAKEOFF & LANDING |

fuel system and allows no fuel to pass
beyond the selectog valve. The “LEFT
TANK" position allows fuel to ﬂ.ow
from the left wing tank to the engine.

1-7



DESCRIPTION

e —
—————

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS

RIGHT wing,

LEFT WING
TANK
»

FILLER CAP

TANK
>

FUEL TANK SUMP
DRAIN PLUG

FUEL SELECTOR

VALVE

ENGINE PRIMER

CARBURETOR §

CODE ————rry
=3 VENT
FUEL

FUEL LINE
DRAIN PLUG

el

FUEL STRAINER

-.r

TO ENGINE
CYLINDERS

A

FILLER cap

—

PUEL Ton
JEL TANK SUM:
DRAIR pry”

STRAINER

an
& E\sces
ES:: } wﬂu.l%‘p e

1-8

—FUEL SYSTEM ST

Figure 5.



iT TANK'" posttion per-
. from the right wing

e . The "BOTH ON”

' engine.

gok - Cvfics fuel flow from both

gmulizncnnsly‘ to provide maxi-

ok
safety-

M
NOTE

The fuel selector valve handle

;;)dicucs the setting of the valve

by its position above the dial.

FUEL STRAINER DRAIN KNOB.

The fuel strainer drain knob (fig-
ure 3) provides 2 quick, convenient
method of draining water and sedi-
ment which may have collected in the
foel strainer.

Two ounces of fuel (about 3 or 4
seconds of drain knob operation)
should be drained from the strziner
before the first flight each day or afier
each refueling. The spring-loaded
drain valve in the strainer opens when
the strainer drain knob is pulled out
all the way. When the knob is re-
leased, the valve closes.

FUEL TANK SUMP DRAIN PLUGS.

A fuel tank sump drain plug is lo-
cated on the underside of each wing
in line with the rear edge of the cabin
door and out 2 few inches from the
fuselage. These plugs are used to drain
any sediment or water that may col-
lect in the fuel tanks. Draining the
tank sumps is normally required only
at cach 100 hour inspection period.

FUEL LINE DRAIN PLUG.

A fuel line drain plug is located on
the underside of the airplane directly

OELRPTVON

below the fuel tank selector valve, At
each 100 hour inspection period, this
plug should be removed to drain any
sediment or water that might have
accumulated in the fuel lige,

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS.

Electrically-operated fuel quantiry
indicators (figure 1) are mounted
within the row of fuel 2nd oil instra-
ments on the right side of the instru.
ment panel.

NOTE

After the master switch is turned
on, 2 warming period is required
before the indicator needles will
arrive at the actual reading. Also,
the needles will require several
seconds to readjust themselves o
the acrual reading after any abrupe
change in flight attitude of the
airplane.

The indicators, identified "LEFT”’
and "RIGHT” indicate the amount of
fuel remaining in their respective
tanks. A red arc extending from the
empty to % full range on each indi-
cator dial warns the pilot that the
respective tank is % full or less. Do
not take off if the pointer is in the
red arc.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

Electrical energy is supplied by 2
12-volt, direct-current system powered
by an engine-driven generator. A 12-
volt storage battery serves as a stand-
by power source, supplying current
to the system when the generator is
inoperative, or when the generator

1-9



DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC POWER
DISTRIBUTION

BATTERY SOLENOID

I

]
[
]
BATTERY
F
MASTER
_Dﬂ:/ﬁ"" —
p i : GENERATOR
H
A
SWITCH
KL )
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR GENERATOR
WARNING LIGHT
o
STARTER

GROUND SERVICE
PLUG (opt)

ELECTRIC POWER DISTRIBUTION

fopy)
10 ou on

TO FUEL GAGES

TO CARBURETOR AR
TEMP. (opt)

TO INSTRUMENT
AND COMPASS
LIGHTS

Figure 6.



. jnsufficient tO close the re-

SWITCH. -h

switch (figure 2) is the

e :";::: switch on the upper
cx:_rcmmd control panel. Switch posi-
’fﬂf «ON” (out position) and
600 (in position). When the master
S;ih (jls tinrorncd “ON", a solcn.oid
: . ch is energized and the electrical
sW’wc:r of the battery is admitted into
%:: clectrical system. In event of 2 short
of malfunctioning of the airplane elec-
sical system, the master switch may
be rurned off and the engine will con-
snue to run on the magaeto ignition

systcm-

FUSES.

Fuses are provided to protect the
majority of electrical circuits in your
airplane. These fuses are located on
the extreme lower portion of the lower
switch and control panel. The fuse
circuit and fuse capacity are indicated
above the respective fuse retainers.
Fuses may be removed by pressing the
fuse retainers inward and rotating
them counterclockwise until they pop
part way out. The faulty fuse may be
lifted out and replaced. Spare fuses are
located in 2 clip on the inside of the
glove compartment door. The stall
warning indicator circuit, optional
turn and bank indicator circuit, and
optional flare circuit are protected by
an automatically resetting circuit
breaker which provides intermittent
tmergency operation of these devices
In case of a faulty circuit.

DESCRIPTION

GENERATOR WARNING LIGHT, -

A generator warning light (figure
2) is located just to the right of the
master switch and is labeled "GEN".
This red warning light is an indication
of generator output. The light will re-
main off at all times when the genera-
tor is functioning properly. The light
will not show drainage on the battery.
It will illuminate when the battery or
external power is turned on prior to
starting the engine or when there is
insufficient engine RPM to produce
generator current.

FLIGHT CONTROL SYSTEM,

Conventionai whe2l and rudder
pedal controls are provided to operate

the primary fight coatrol surfaces

(ailerons, ruddez, and cicvators). The
elevacor trim b, located on the right
elevator, is mechanically operzted from
the front seats. 'The rudder trim tab is
adjustable on the ground only.

CONTROLS LOCK.

A controls lock, standard equip-
ment on the 175, locks the elevators
and ailerons in neutral to protect them
from buffeting in high winds or prop
wash. The lock has a large red metal
flag which covers the ignition switch,
to remind you that the controls must
be unlocked before starting the engine.

NOTE

The controls lock is designed for
use in moderately-gusty winds up
to 30 or 40 MPH. When storm
conditions are forecast, additional
precautions should be taken.

1-11




1. Map Pocket
2. Piloc’s Rudder Pedals
3. Elevator Tab Control Wheel

6. Microphone

4. Wix!g Flap Haqnq),
5. Copilor’s Rudder Pedy

Figure 7. Lower Forward Section of Cabin

To install the controls lock, pull the
control wheel back until the hole in
+ the control wheel shaft is aligned with
the hole in the collar assembly mounted
on the instrument panel. Position the
controls lock on the right side of the
control wheel shaft adjacent to the -
strument panel so that the lettering on
the red flag is legible. Insert the short
shaft of the controls lock down
through the holes in the collar assem.
bly and control wheel shaft. Check
that the controls lock is fully inserted.

To remove the controls lock, pull it up
and out of the collar assembly and
control wheel shaft.

1-12

When not in use, the cone
M2y be stored in the glove

ment,

rols lock
compm.

WING FLAP HANDLE.

‘Thc wing flaps are controlled bya
ving-flap handle (figure 7) mounted
between the two front sears. The
handle is operated by depressing the
thumb button and moving the handle
to the desired flap setting. By reless-
ing the thumb burton, the handle an
be locked to provide 0, 10, 20, 30, 20d
40-degree flap positions. .

The flaps may be lowered or raised
during normal flying whenever the




. Jess than 100 mph. The
dded lift and consider-
. ¢he resulting action' steep-
he glide angle of t-hc mrplaf]c

s 5 the pilot to bring the air-
cmblmg obstruction and land

n over an .
,l'm;cr chan could be done without
sho

use of flaps is not recom-
ﬂ’c}:i; };’:,r cross-wind take-offs.
mFor unusually short field take-offs,
Jpply 20° flaps (second notch) prior
© cake-off. An altermate procedure of
applying 20° flaps just before the air-
plane is ready to leave the ground
may be used in lieu of the above
nethod of leaving the flaps in the 20°
sition throughout the entire ground
run. For further discussion of the use
of wing faps for take-off, sec page 34,
Wing Flap Settings
For Normal Take-off .. ... .. Up (0°)
For Short Take-off . . . . 1st notch (10°)
For Shortest Take-off.2nd notch (20°)
For Landing —
Select as desired. . ... .. .. Up (0°)
1st notch (10°)
2nd notch (20°)
3rd notch (30°)
4th notch (40°)

TACTAIR AUTOMATIC FLIGHT
CONTROLS.

‘Thc optional Tactair automatic
flight control system is a2 pneumatic
System consisting of bellows attached
o the manual control surface cables,
specially-modified gyro instruments
?“d a control head mounted on the
Instrument panel. The entire system
i powered by the engine-driven vac-
uum pump.

ced !
supply 2

DESCRIPTION

The control surface servo bellows
respond to pneumatic signals from
the gyro instruments and the control
head, to maintain the position set on
the control head by the pilot. The
servos may be overridden at any time,
by operating the aileron and elevator
controls. The pressure required to
overpower the servos is not excessive
and no damage to the system will re-
sult, even if the servos are overpow-
ered for some time. When the con-
trols are released, the autopilot will
return the airplane to the position set
on the control head.

The pickup units in the gyro in-

struments automaticzily change 2.ch
the amount and the sa2te of changz ‘n

their signals in accordance with the
amount and rate of deviztion: of the
airplane from the selected position.
Thus, a large and rapid doviation eiil
produce 2 large and rapid signsi. The
servo’s response likewise wili be large
and rapid. However, as the airplane
responds, the signals will diminish at
a rate exactly proportional to the rate
at which the airplane is returning to
normal. The servos, in turn, bring
the control surfaces back to neutral in
the same pattern. The autopilot thus
controls the airplane just as the hu-
man pilot would. Corrections are
smooth and precise and at no time do
they produce excessive flight loads on
the airplane.

The Tactair system is available in
three configurations. The T-1 Roll
Subilizer consists of the aileron servos,
attitude gyro and 2 control head. As
its name implies, its primary purposc

1-13



DESCRIPTION

® FRMLY PRESS ON BRAXE PEDALS.

¥
o
:
!
L

TO RELEASE YOUR PARKING BRAKE

/
m s
A
f

®

l,

!

m

1

®

® PUSH PARKING BRAKE KNOS ALL THE WAY N,

mm.m--"h.-d.

1-14

Figure 8. Parking Broke Operatiorn



¥ maintain lateral stabilitay. T(l;f
is 3 Heading Lock system uses 2 modi
T-2 5 ectional gyro coupled to the
ed dxlrl stabilizer system. In the T-2
T-1 £O both the attitude gyro and the
: .stcn?(’,ml gyro signal corrections to
dlrec:illcroﬂ servos to provide both
thrl and directional stability. The T-3
rﬁ(opilm system adds an elevator
:chO coupled to the attitude gyro. By
1dding elevator control to the roll
sabilizer and heading lock, the T-3
controls pitch, roll and direction.
The directional gyro used in the
T-2 and T-3 systems has an additional
compass card placed above the regu-
lar card and linked to the heading
lock pickups in the gyro. To set a
course, rotate the course selector knob
to the right of the compass card win-
dow until the desired heading on the
upper card falls under the lubber line.
Detailed operating instructions are
found in Sections II and Iil.

LANDING GEAR.
MAIN LANDING GEAR.

Your airplane is equipped with
Cessna’s “Land-O-Matic” landing gear.
It consists of a tapered, spring steel
leaf supporting each main wheel.

NOSE GEAR.

A steerable nose gear, incorporating
an air and oil shock strue, is mounted
on the firewall. Nose wheel steering is
iccomplished through normal opera-
tion of the rudder pedals. The nose
Wwheel is steerable through an arc of
Pproximately 8° each side of neutral,
after which it becomes free-swiveling

DESCRIPTION

ulp t0 2 maximum deflection of 3Q°
night or left of center. They the use of
the brakes, the airplane can be Pivoted
about the outer wing strut fitting. The
nose wheel is dutomatically located jn
the centered position while the ajr.
craft is in the air. Movement of the
rudder pedals will not affect the nose
wheel while the airplane is in flight.
Thus, the pilot has the assurance that
the nose wheel will be straight at the
initial landing touchdown.

SPEED FAIRINGS
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

Speed fairings are available as op-
tional equipment for your airplane.
The design purpose of speed fairings
is to increase the speed of the aircraft.
To accomplish this in the most effi-
cient manner, and add to the beauty
of the aircraft, it was necessary to re-
duce clearance in-the wheel opening
to 2 minimum to eliminate drag. An
accumulation of mud, snow qr ice in
this opening would have a “braking
effect” on the wheel. If these elements
can not be avoided, make an inspec-
tion of the wheel fairings before each
flight and remove any accumulations
which may be forming.

BRAKE SYSTEM.

The hydraulic brakes on the main
wheels are conventionally operated by
applying toe pressure to either the pi-
lot's or co-pilot’s rudder pedals. The
rotation of the pedals actuates the
brake cylinders resulting in a braking
action on the main landing gear
wheels. The brakes may also be set by

1-15




oCSCIlﬂDON
rake knob.

he parking b
king brake

operating !
ure 8 for par

(Refer to fig
operation).
sKIPLANE GEAR.
For operation from snow of icc,
a skiplane configuration of the 175 is
available. The skiplane uses special,
heavy-duty axles on the main gear,
with Federal Model A-3500A skis and
a Federal Model NA-1200A ski on
car. The skis and the con-

the nose g
ventional wheels and tires may be in-
terchanged as necessary.
INSTRUMENTS.

ed oo

All instruments ar¢ mount
the instrument panel except the op-

cional free air temperaturc gage and
The free air

the magnetic compass.
cated in the

temperacure gage is lo
right cabin ventilator and the com-

pass on the windshield center strip.

For correct free air temperature read-

ings, the ventilacor must be open

slighely.
TURN-AND-BANK INDICATOR.

The optional curn-and-bank indi-
cator is electrically-operated. It has
no separate control switch. Turned on
by the master switch, it operates until
the master switch is turned off.

PITOT-STATIC SYSTEM INDICATORS
Thc airspeed indicator (figu .
zlunfctcr ‘(ﬁgurc 1), and opt(ioﬁafera:z-’
of-climb indicator (figure 1) are oper
ated by the pitot-static system ’I}']h'-
system measures the diﬁ'crenc'c b:
tt;:rceq the impact air pressure enterin

e pitot tube, mounted on the lead!‘fr

1-16

ir?g edge of the left
il Obtzined‘?g‘ ang
pprt mounted on the fom h mﬁc
sn.dc of the f“SClagc lefe b My,
pitot tube opening clc- To kethw"d
be placed over the pian, a (Ovcp
ever the planc is idle :)0' tub, ;
Tll)f;:mm Port shouid , " Rrorgy
'io l-‘: , wax, or di"fw e 4eplfr o4
indicator opération, Prope, ai,,;;sf
d

STALL WARNING 'NDICA
Th_c stall Waraing ; .TOQ_
electrically-operated L ﬂdlqtm .

orn wh: , 3
whl(h B |
" .

waining whenever a
:a (C:t:(:; ;cgzrc‘lless ofsst;ilu;s ﬂzp
Mh Char e, :;;cxght or other f;mu‘
seall Warning M g Thn
6 i 8 t'ransmittcr is adjusm;
il asn audible warning approy;.
presigic hmph above the normy
attitudcsaancc:d e L. Ot
vy speeds provide 2 wider
Sholix;:iic; safe flight conditions, you
o ear tl.xc warning horn only
gc y on landing; and due to ground
?f ect, usually there will be no signal
if the landing is properly executed.



. will signal on the grou:i
fhe 00 omally when ¥ou B
oY oc high surface winds. 10us,
ufii“g.m ilencing switch which

oS
. rcqu:cdl;t off inadvertently.

i AND STALL WARNING HEAT.

PlTOT tional pitot heat circuit
L Os:itcb operates electric heat-
.kcrh: itot mast and stall warning

] to prevent icing. The

jcter
@0 o 1d be turned on before

peaters shoU
it is cncouﬂtcmd.

cLocK (OFTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

An cight-day, stem wi?d, aircraft
dock (Agure 1) may be installed as
' optioml equipment 00 the extreme
lcft side of the instrument panel just
1o the left of the alumeter.

HEATING AND
VENTILATING SYSTER.

Fresh air for heating and ventilaung
the cabin is supplied by two sources: 2
cold air intake in the rear engine
bafle and 2 manifold-type heater.
Both sources are connected to a mixer
box, from which the air is led to out-
lets above the rudder pedals and at
cach front doorpost, and to the wind-
shield defroster outlet.

Two push-pull controls on the in-
trument panel control the system, in-
CIudlng the defroster, which has no
, :Cparatc control. The knob marked
VS’:"BI_N AIR” operates a shutoff
the : lln the mixer box to regulate
‘ mltk:dl{'mt of air, while the knob

CABIN HEAT" operates a

DESCRIPTION

mixer valve which proportions the
hot and cold air entering the duct.

For cabin ventilation, push the

cabin air knob in. To raise the air
temperature, pull the cabin heat knob
out. To shut off all airflow, push the
heat knob in and pull the air knob
out.

NOTE

Always push the heat knob in
before pulling the air knob
out, to avoid overheating the
heater ducts.

CABIN VENTILATORS.

Ventilation for the cabin area in ad-

dition to that obtained through the
heater ducts, is provided by manually-
adjusted cabin ventilators. Two vend-
lators are installed: one on the left
side of the cabin in the upper corner
of the windshield, and the other in
the same position on the right.

To provide a flow of air, pull the

ventilator tube out. The amount of
air entering the cabin can be regu-

\3 CABIN VENTILATOR (OPEN)
N Ty ¥

Y

1-17



T

\\\\\
|

— DEFROSTER OUTLpy
,5"" CABIN HEAT kygg
CABIN AIR mm

MANIFOLD
HEATER
/ SHROUD

oL LLCTTITY é

gt}

%
*

CABIN HEATER
VALVE

CABIN HEATER
FORWARD OUTLETS

e (0D =———C CABIN HEATER

|

DUIRRERRREEEGERINGE L

LG

s REAR OUTLET

HEATED OR VENTILATING
AIR DEPENDING ON SETTING

<:] FRESH OUTSIDE AIR
€ O CABIN HEAT KNOB

H

Figure 9. Cabin Air Temperature System




the distance that the

raryin
peed b);,: :?bc ?s extcnflcd. »
‘,,ﬂnlaf ¢ the direction of air ow,
To d;::‘g,cmilawf tube to the posi-
rf’"tz;ircd.
0 GEAT VENTILATORS.
EA R .- 04l cold air for the rear seat
Addln::: is provided by o?tion.al
stssl“’fion outlets in the cabin ceil-

ved bove the rear doorposts. The
‘g, 1

: 11-and-socket type and
alets 1€ D2 1 direct the flow of
" t)dcasired. The volume of air from

,,r;s outlet is regulated by turning a

;’:ur[ed ring on the rim of the outlet,

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.
NAVIGATION LIGHTS.

Conventional navigation lights are
" controlled by a push-pull switgh (t.ig-
are 2). With the optional‘n.av;gmon
lights flasher, a thrcc-posmgn push-
pull switch is used. The mxd(;i%e de.-
tent on the switch is the steady posi-
tion and all the way out is the fash-
ing position. When the optional ro-
tating beacon is on, the flasher should
not be used since there is a possibility

DESCRIPTION

that the double flas

h will be con-
fusing.

LANDING LIGHTS
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

The landing lights consist of two
lamps mounted side-by-side in the
leading edge of the left wing. One of
the lamps is adjusted to give proper
illumination of the runway durin
landing and take-off while the other
lamp is set to provide illumination of
the ground for taxiing purposes. The
landing light switch (figure 2), labeled
"LAND LIGHTS, PULL ON", is
mounted on the upper right hand por-
tion of the instrument panel. To turn
the taxi light on, pull the switch out
to the first stop. To turn both the land-
ing light and the taxi light on, pull the
switch out to the second stop. To turn
the lights off, push the switch all the

way in.

INSTRUMENT LIGHTS.

A red instrument light is mounted
on the cabin ceiling to illuminate the
instrument panel during night opera-
don. The light, in conjunction with

DOME LIGHT
DOME LIGHT SWITCH

INSTRUMENT PANEL LIGHT

1-19



DESCRIPTION

the compass light, is controlled by a  slide swigc), ou
rheostat switch (fgure 1), labeled the dome fighe, “‘td‘

“INSTR LIGHTS", located slightly 5 oy,
below and to the left of the airspeed ROTATING BEACQ Wy
indicator. To turn the instrument and (OPTIONA| EQUIP:

compass lights on, rotate the instrument A rotarig & Begeg ENY).

light cheostat switch clockwise until  as optigng] ) i myy b
the desired illumination is obrained. the verticy] fin Men, e ing, ’
To turn the lights off, turn the switch anti-collisjgp 1,'- . € ligh, e ’ip‘;,',
counter-clockwise as fa( as it will go.  360° ¢ 4 timct 2 i

Optional radio dial lights are con-  beacon swirc, iss heg .\ Sty
trolled by the same rheostat switch tu

which controls opcmtion of the instru-

obee N
ment and compass lights - rocatn ot
MAP LIGHT. turned off dugin . o® Shoug
i cloud 1ng figh, . b
An optional map light is mounted l uds to prevey, 2 d-thm“z"n
near the left cabin ventilator and is glare. Sttty

i itch mounted
controlled by 2 slide switc : ' |
on the left door post. Thc light is The rotating pe, on
fully adjustzblc to shine in any direc. Mounted within the roy, O;Wth A
tion. and a lens adjustment knob on the upper switch and o SVt

d on the light makes it pos- (8ure 2). The swigcp iCOnunl Nl

mount¢ G

sible to change the beam from 2 spor manually-set circyj bacak p::tt.“
to flood illumination.

the switch in closes the ciocis
and turns the rotating beacog o, T
- 10

turn the light off, pull the
, ’ Switch by,
MAP LIGHT ton out. A short in the circujr 531

;ilso open the circuit bregke and
torce the switch burtton out.

FRONT SEATS.

The front seats are individully
mounted on tracks and are idjumbl'e
fore and aft. The seat adjustment
handle is located within easy reach on

- the left front side of each front set
DOME LIGHT. To adjust the seat, simply pull up on

A dome light is mounted in the the handle and slidc’t‘he seat 10 the

cabin ceiling and is controlled by a2 most comfortable position.

1-20



NOTE
pe front sests for secure

ching afeer adjusting them to
A8

Bt devired position.
gEAR SEAT.

The rear seat has provisions to ac-
- modate two people. The back of
hc,«ﬂ is hinged at the bottom to
;dm“ seat adjustment and easy access
% the baggage compartment. A seat
;dw“m‘m handle is located behind
4pd at the top of the rear sear back.

MISCELLANEOUS
EQUIPMENT.

CABIN DOORS.

Two cabin doors are provided on
vour airplanc. Each door incorporates
2 fush type door handle on the out-
side and 2 conventional type handle
on the inside. To open the door from
the outside, pull out on the forward
cdge of the flush type handle. To open
the door from the inside, rotate the in-
side door handle down.

RIGHT DOOR LOCK

) The right cabin door can be locked
from the inside only. To Jock the door
PUsh up on the thumb latch loc:ted.
On 1< aft part of the door just below
the window. To unlock, push down
on the thumb latch.

The left door can be locked from
the outside only with 2 key operated
lock. The same key that is used for

the ignition is also used to lock the
door.

CABIN WINDOWS.

All cabin windows except the left
door window are fixed and perma-
nently sealed. The left door window
is hinged at the top and opens out-
ward for additional ventilation.

To open the window, press the re-
lease button on the latch and rotate
the handle upward. The window will
open without pressure, §nd be held
out by spring-lozdcd limit arms.

NOTE
In flight, the window‘shoul'd
be opened cautiously, since awr

1-21



DESCRIPTION

sressure will push 1t out with
considerable force which may
damage the limit arms. Grasp
(he handle firmly and case the
window out to its open limit.

BAGGAGE COMPARTMENT.

The baggage compartment, back of
the rear seat, may be loaded and un-
loaded through a door on the left side
of the fuselage. The door is fitted
with 2 flush-type handle and a
cylinder lock.

The baggage compartment may be
reached from inside the cabin by
pulling gently forward and down on
the rear seat adjustment handle.

UTILITY SHELF.

A utility shelf is located just above
the baggage compartment. This shelf
will prove very handy for storing
hats, brief cases, and small articles.

ASSIST STRAPS.

Two assist straps are mounted on the
front door posts and are used as ap
aid in entering and leaving the air-
plane.

COAT HANGER HOOK.

For your convenience, a coat hanger

1-22

hook has been ]
ceiling above the
Your coats can

fstalle, In

. lk
and wrmk|c_fuc bchung, f
' [wc

the rear seg¢ and g}, ",
. 9 c
wfuhout Interferiy, 1R
of rear-sear p ~ith
asse th
Ogers, "~ Cony,
“"l"

ASH RECEIVERs.

Four ash recejy
your airplane. Tw
located in 03 ¢

Y . the Cabip €Ceiye, @

the wmdshicld ang "

occ.uP:mts of the fr .

nl)‘ammg ash rcccEV¢0m

the 1

y cabin walls jys,
00r post bu“(hc afe of

. ad )
ible to the rey, sear S and

i
hg hg:n&k

€rs 3¢

LOADING you,

Té’i{‘l‘é are
oad"

CESSNy

differeq, Way
all of yp,

Severa|

838¢ compartmen,
}A:F'ext, load the front sears.
tnally, load the reyr seat.

JR“ s’n W
¢ o hejg



your &

OPERATING CHECK LIST

AN

AFTER mmu,\!uzmo YOURSELF with the equipment of your
{75, your primary concern will normally be the operation of
his section lists, in Pilot’s Check List P

ecessaty (0 OPErae youR Levns cficicndly and safely. It is not 2
ne in its true form as it 1s considerably ionger, but it does

iefly all of the points that you would want to or should

(Cessnd

irplanc. 1

cover br . ,
(now concerning the operation of your Cessaz 175.

The flight and operational characresisucs of the Model 175
Cessna are normal in all respects. Therz are no "unconventional”

charncteristics or operations that need to be mastered. All controls
;cspond in the normal way within the entire range of operation of
the airplane. All airspeeds mentioned in sections 11 and III are indi-
ated airspeeds. Corresponding true indicated airspeeds may be ob-

uined from the airspeed correction table in section VI

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Perform an exterior inspection of the airplane (see figure 10). On Ski-
plane, make sure skis are not frozen down. When breaking loose

frozen skis, avoid excessive side loads on the nose gear.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.
(1) Operate controls and make a visual check for proper operation.
(2) Make sure windshield is clean for maximum visibility.
(3) Adjust scat for comfort and distance to rudder pedals.
NOTE
Test the front scats for secure latching after adjustn
desired position.
(4) Check brakes and set parking brake.
(5) Fasten and check safety belt.

STARTING THE ENGINE.
(1) Set carburetor heat to “cold” (full in). .
(2) Set mixture control knob to “full rich” (full in).

g them to the

2-1



OPERATING CHECK LIST

¢ RPM should be between 2545 and y¢4

throttle stati
ilot disengaged.

SR
(8) Check autop M

TAKE-OFF.

NORMAL TAKE-OFF.
(1) Flaps 0° - (retracted). |
(2) Set carburetor heat to “cold” (full in).
(3) Advance throttle slowly to full throttle.
4) Avoid dragging brakes by keeping heels on fioor.
(5) Apply slight back pressure on the clevator contyg) -
when take-off speed is reached. faise °°9€wh&l

CAUTION

Do not raise the nose of the airplane excessive|
will only lengthen the take-off run.

(6) Climb at 84 MPH.

MINIMUM GROUND RUN TAKE-OFF.
(1) Wing flaps 20° (second notch).
(2) Apply full throttle while holiiing brakes.
(3) Release brakes.
(4) Take-off slightly tail low.
OBSTACLE CLEARANCE TAKE-OFF.
(1) Wing flaps 20° (second ncrch).
(2) Apply full throttle while hoiding brakes.
(3) Release brakes.
(4) Take-off slightly tail low.

(5) Level off momentarily
MPH).

SOFT OR ROUGH FIELD TAKE-OFF WITH NO OBSTACLE AHEAD
(1) Wing flaps 20° (second notch). |

(2) Apply full throttle and raise nosewheel clear of ground with elevator
control back pressure.

(3) Take-off in a il low attitude.

(4) Level off momentarily to accelerate to a safe airspeed.
(5) l"lcu'act flaps slowly as soon as a reasonable altitude is obuained (See
Take-Off” paragraph on page 3-4).

y high as thys

to accelerate to best angle of climb speed (60

24



OPERATING Chgc

X
¢.OFF Y] STRONG CROSSWIND. sy
K(l) Flaps 0’ (retracted). |

Apply full chrottle and use sufficient aileron i .
? ml?ngs level. 0 1nto the wind to Maintajn
heel on ground 5-10 MP

3) Hold nosew H above no
§4) Take-off abruptly to prevent airplane from sct:l’i‘:l t;ke-oﬂ' speed.

while drifting. 8 back to runway

CLIMB.

(1) If no obstacle is ahead climb out with flaps up at 80-90 MPH with

throttle. 1f maximum rate of climb is desired use full throtﬂ:vlt dfull
MPH, at sea level (see figure 25). Reduce climb speed about V:;[ Ps;;
for every 2000 feet of altitude above sea level.

2) To climb over an obstacle after take-off use th .

(2) speed of 61 MPH, with full throttle and flaps up? best angle of climb

(3) Mixture should be “full rich” up to 5000 feet, and then leaned for
smooth engine operation. .

TA

CRUISING.

(1) Recommended cruising rpin — 2400-32000 (see page 4-2).

(2) Trim airplane by adjusting elevator tab.

(3) Oil pressure — 30-45 1bs./sq. in.

(4) Oil temperature — within green arc range.

(5) Lean mixture to maximum rpm.

(6) Lean mixture as required to obtain smooth engine operation when
using carburetor heat in cruise.

LET-DOWN.

(1) Set mixture control knob to “full rich” (full in). 4
(2) Reduce power to obtain desired let down rate at cruising specc.

iti ist.
(3) Apply enough carburetor ditions exis

heat to prevent icing if icing con
BEFORE LANDING.

(1) Set fuel selector to “both tanks’- o .
(2; Recheck mixture control knob to “full nc!'i (full in).

(3) Apply carburetor heat before closing throttle.

(4) Glide at 70-80 MPH, with flaps up- o

(5) Lower flaps as desired below 100 MP d 1

(6) Maintain 65-75 MPH, with flaps exten ed. .



OPERATING CHECK LISY
(7) Trim airplane wich elevator trim tb for glide.
(8) Check autopilot disengaged.

LANDING.
NORMAL LANDING.
nal for all flap settings,

(1) Landing technique is conventio

SHORT FIELD LANDING.
(1) Make a powcr-otf approach at 63 MPH, with flaps 40° (four
(2) Land on main W 00tch),
(3) Lower nosewhec
(4) Apply heavy braking

heels first.
1 to ground immediately after touchdown,

as required.
CAUTION

Excessive braking will skid tires, resviting in lengthened
ground run and tire damage.

LANDING IN STRONG CROSSWIND.
(1) Use minimum flap setting required for ficld length.
(2) Use wing low, crab, or combination method of drift correction.
(3) Land in 2 nearly
(4) Hold straight course wit
if necessary.

level atritude.
h steerable nosewheel and occasional braking

CAUTION

If a go-around is necessary, push the carburetor air heat
knob full in to assure rapid engine acceleration. '

AFTER LANDING.

(1) Raise ﬂaps.nftcr completion of landing roll.
(2) Normal glide and taxiing should cool the engine sufficiently; however

ibfc ;n cxcas.ivc au}:lount of taxiing is necessary, allow the engine to cool
ore cutting the ignition by allowing i i
P g 8 y allowing it to idle at 1000 rpm two t0
(3) lS)top engine by pulling the mixture control knob to full lean position.
y 0 not open ic throttle as the engine stops.
55; ?ftcr ti)lc engine stops, turn the ignition switch *“off”
urn all switches “off’". B — i :
down overnight e sure — otherwise your battery may run

(6) Set parking brake, if required.

2-6



<=

W\

THE FOLLOWI

che items$ entered

list s not

CLEARING THE PROPELLER.

“Clearing” the propeller should be-
come 2 habit with every pilot. Making
re no onc is near the propeiier be-
fore the engine is started should be 2
positive action. Yelling “clesz” in
loud tones is- best. An answering
“clear” from ground crew personnel
is the response that is required,

ENGINE OPERATING
PROCEDURE.

You have a new Continental engine
made to the highest standards avail-
able. This engine has been carefully
operated in its run-in and flight tests
so that the engine, as you receive it, is
in the best possible condition. Proper
engine operation will pay you rich
dividends in increased engine life. The
following points are mentioned so
that you may receive the maximum of
trouble-free operation and low main-
tenance cost.

STARTING.

Ordinarily, the engine starts best
and smoothly with proper priming

su

e TION N

NG PARAGRAPHS cOVer in
as 2 Check List in Sectt

discussed here. Only ¢
required further explanation will be

=C

e————

OPERATING DETAILS

somewhat greater detail
on 11. Every item in the
i on the Check List that

hose items

found in this section.

and the throttle opcncd 14 inch. Check

the oil pressure as soon 2s the engine

is running.
WARM-UP.

The engine should be warmed up at
800 to 1000 rpm headed into the wind
where possible. The remainder of the
warm-up should be accomplished
while taxiing and should not exceed
1800 rpm. Engine ground operation
or idling in summer temperatures
should be limited to the very mini-
mum and, in most Cases, starting, taxi-
ing to the end of the runway, and
checking the engine quickly is an ade-
quate amount.

TAKE-OFF.

Most engine harm results from im-
proper operation before the engine is
properly warmed and temperatures
stabilized. For this reason, on your
initial take-off, usc maximum power
only when and as necessary for safe
operation of the airplane, reducing
power as quickly as possible.

Since the skiplane has no brakes, if
a full-power run-up appears advisable

3-1




OPERATING DETAILS

it should be made at the start of the
ake-off run. With the airplane mov-
ing, the engine should turn 2600 to

2700 RPM.
CRUISING.

The maximum recommended cruis-
ing rpm’s are 2900 rpm at sca level,
3050 rpm at 5000 ft., and 3200 rpm at
10000 ft. These rpm’s will produce
approximately 72% power at the given
altitudes. Greater range can be ob-
rined at lower rpm settings as shown
in the cruise performance chart. At
any cruising altitude, adjust the mix-
ture by pulling the mixture control
knob out until the rpm decreases
slightly and then enrichen to maxi-
mum engine rpm for that particular
throttle setting. Airspeed must be held
constant during leaning for maximum
rpm since small changes in airspeed
will result in small rpm changes. The
maximum rpm increase which can be
expected as the mixcure is leaned from
“full rich” is 30 to 50 rpm. Readjust
the mixture for each change in power,
aldrude or carburetor heat.
LET-DOWN.

The cruising glide should begin far
cnough away from destination so that
a gradual descent can be made with
power on, with mixture full rich. On
approaching the landing field, the en-
gine should bc throttled down gradu-
ally and the glide, with closed throcle,
should not be longer than necessary,

IDLING ENGINE.

Your engine is set to idle well below
800 rpm, but at engine speeds below

3a2

QOO rpm, satisfactory pis

tion cannot be maintajp (on‘lubn’c,.
it 1s recommended thag ¢,  "tfore.
be allowed to operate bej “Ogine Ny
for prolonged intervals. oW 80 Pm

STOPPING ENGINE.
Fhe engine should a]yw,.
lowed to idle (800 to lowl)s ”

00 r .
two to three minutes befq Pm) for

s Ie Stopp;
| SR s
Thiz not only permits the tcnI:ng,
tu- of the various engine Pzr}:n-
to

equzalize, but works oil up around he
pisions and rings, thus leaving the ¢

gic= in good condition for the ncx;
stars. Providing the engine hag been
idled for approximately two minutes
it is recommended that the engine bc
stopped by using the mixrure control
koob. The procedure should be o
place the mixture control knob in the
full lean position (pull the knob oy
as far as possible). Do not open the
throttle as the engine stops. After the
engine stops, turn the ignition switch
to the “off”’ position..

TAXIING.

Release the parking brake before
taxiing and use the minimum amount
of power necessary to start the ais-
plane moving. During raxi, and espe-
cially when taxiing downwind, the
rpm should be held down to pre-
vent excessive taxi speeds. Taxiing
should be done at a speed slow enough
to make the use of brakes almost en-
tirely unnecessary. Using the brakes
as sparingly as possible will prevent



OPERATING DETAILS

USE UP AILERON
ON RH WING
& UP ELEVATO

T

- USE DOWN AILERON
' ON RH WING
: & DOWN ELEVATOR

NOTE

Strong quartering tail winds requlre caution.

Avoid sudden bursts of the thrgtue and tr;!t\:;p
W braking when the airplane is in this at e.
. 1P DIRECTION Use the steerable nose wheel and rudder to

maintain direction.

TAXIING DIAGRAM

i

Figure 11.

3-3



OPERATING DETAILS

sgrain On Hres, brakes,
Normal steering 19
plying pressurc 1o
he direction the
d. For smaller

unduc wear and
and landing gear.
accomplished by 2p
¢he rudder pedal 10t

airplane 1s 10 be turne k
<
radius turns, at slow speed, the brakes

mav be used on the inside wheel. At
slow taxi speed, this airplanc may be
pivoted about the outboar'd strut fit-
ting without sliding the res. When
caxiing in crosswinds it is important
that speed and use of brakes be held
co 2 minimum and that all controls be
utilized (see taxiing diagram on page
3.3) to maintain directional controi
and balance.
NOTE

Caution should be used when
taxiing over rough fields to avoid
excessive loads on the nosewheel.
Rough use of brakes and power
also add to nose wheel load. A
good rule of thumb: "Use mini-
mum speed, power, and brakes.”

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders
should be done at low engine speed
to avoid abrasion and stone damage to
the propeller tips. Full throttle runups
over loose gravel are especially harm-
ful to propeller tips. When take-offs
must be made over a gravel surface, it
is very important that the throttle be
advanced slowly. This allows the air-
plane to start rolling before high
rpm is developed, and the gravel will
be blown back of the propeller rather
than pulled into it. When unavoid-
able small dents appear in the pro-
peller blades, they should be imme-

34

diately corrected as descy;

deln \
V under propeller care. Tty

On skis, the 175 taxis |;
skiplane. With nose sk; steer;
no brakes, its turning radiys ism X
than for the landplane wigh, the : e
wheel braked. The skiplane’s :u‘:,
in

radius center point is Approxim,
8 fect beyond the wing tip. ly

TAKE-OFF,

Normal take-offs are performed wit
the flaps retracted. Minimum ryg obh
stacle clearance and soft or rough ’ﬁd‘;
take-offs are all performed with 20°
Aaps. With the flaps extended 2¢°
grouud run is reduced slightdly, the
total distance to clear a 50 foort ob.
stacle is reduced approximately 10%
and take-off speed is approximately s'
MPH slower.

Flap deflections of 30° and 40° are
not recommended at any time for
take-off. General rules for flap opera.
tion during take-off are as follows:

ke A0Y o1,

Don’t under marginal conditions
leave flaps on long enough that you
are losing both climb and airspeed.

Don’t release flaps with airspeed
below flaps up stalling speed. (See
stall chart on page 3-5).

Do slowly release the flaps as soon
as you reasonably can after take-off,
preferably 50 feet or more over ter-
rain or obstacles.

Consult the take-off chart (figure
24) for take-off distances under
various gross weight, altitude, and
headwind conditions.



OPERATING DETAsL¢

—pomeR

| ,“,;cvrg,,_ﬁ“;5?¢23¢22;’€;

1

pr—— ., S w.-, A
iz |

B

Flaps .' i SO m
Aeps28’ | 56
Flaps AT / 31

\\
S peeds #&:!y; ll

g Aw
) = h ;v.\ g
= ~4 6’ 8 s
e L S i N e
2 £ 79
P P b P ———— \

s 5‘”\ 2

Figure 12. Siali Chart

CLIMB.

For derziled climb dara, see climb
performance chart in Section V1. Nor-
mal dimbs are conducted ar 80-9¢
MPH with flaps up and full throtele
for best engine cooling. The best rate-
of-climb speeds range from 84 MPH
at sez level to 80 MPH at 10,000 feet,
If 20 obstruction dictates the use of a
steep climb angle, the best angle-of-
climb speed should be used with flaps
up and full throttle. These speeds vary

from 61 MPH at seza level to 70 MPH
at 10,000 feet.

NOTE
Steep climbs at these low speeds
should be of short duration be-
cause of poor engine cooling.

Climb techniques and airspeeds for

the skiplane are identical to the land.
plane. The skiplane rate-of-climb js

reduced slightly by the additional drag
of the skis.

CRUISE.

For cruise data, see cruise perform-
ance chart in Section VI.

Range and endurance figures are
given for lean mixture, from 2500 feet
to 12,500 feet and for rich mixture at
altitudes of 2,500 feet and 5,000 feet.
All figures are based on zero wind, 42
gallons of fuel for cruise, McCauley
8467 propeller, 2350 pounds gross
weight, and standard atmospheric con-
ditions. For lean mixture figures, the
mixture is leaned until the rpm de-
creases slightly and then enrichened
to maximum rpm. Allowances for

3-5



OPERATING DETANS

rake-ofts and

n.iwimls‘
¢ lean:

fuel reseeve, h . )
Jimb, and variations 10 mixgur
o be made and are
ng rechnigque <hould be . e
in addition 1O t
charts. Qther indeter ‘ |
arburetor metering ¢ ar-

ne and propeller con-
bulence of the atmos

phere may account for variations of
10% or more in maximum range.

nd range perform-
¢ Skiplane Cruisc
n Section V1. 5ki-
ques and Cﬂg;gg
for t.ic

mh
hose shown ©
minate variables

such as €
acteristics, ¢ngl
ditions, and tur

Skiplane cruise a
ance is given in th
Performance Chart 1
plane cruis¢ techni
limits are identical to those

landplane.

STALLS.

The stalling speeds shown (sce stall
chart) are for forward c.g., uormal
category, full gross weight conditions.
Other loadings result in slower stall-
ing speeds. The horn stall warning
indicator produces a steady signal 5 to
10 MPH before the actual stall is
reached and remains on until the air-
plane flight artitude is changed. Fast
landings will not produce 2 signal.

The stall characteristics are conven-
tional for the flaps up and flaps down
condition. Slight elevator buffeting
may occur just before the stall with

flaps down.

LANDING.

Normal landings are made power
off with any flap serting. Slips are
prohibited in full flap approaches be-
cause of 2 downward pitch encoun-
tered under certain combinations of

3-6

Jiﬂpﬂ-d and sidt‘!lip angle.

Approach glides are norma)
at 7([)-80 MPH with flaps up, (I,Z 2;24'
with flaps down, depending upon r}:
wurbulence of the air. The elevay,
trim tab is normally adjusted i, u::
glide o relicve elevator control fo“__q.

Landings are usually made oy,
main landing wheels to reduce th§
landing speed and the subsequen,
nced for braking in the landing roll
The nose wheel is lowered gently u;
the runway after the speed is dimjp.
ished to avoid unnecessary nose gesr
strain. This procedure is especially
important in rough ficld landings,

Heavy braking in the landing ro||
is not recommended because of the
probability of skidding the main-
wheels with the resulting loss of
braking effectiveness and damagc to
the tires.

Skiplane stalling and landing speeds
are identical to the landplane. How-
ever, since landing distances will vary
greatly under different runway sur-
face conditions, no landing distances
are given.

COLD WEATHER
OPERATION.

Prior to starting on cold mornings,
it is advisable to pull the propeller
through several times by hand to
“break loose” or “limber” the oil,
thus conserving battery energy. In ex-
tremely cold (—20° F) weather, prime
the engine as follows:

(1) Clear propeller.
(2) Turn master switch “on".



ition switch “off” and
losed, prime the en-
ten strokes as the

g turned Over
switch ‘on".
14 inch (to idle
ition) and start engine by
Iling starrer handle.

NOTE

old weathet, 2 few
ine

With 1890
chrotdle €
ine four 10
ngine i bein
ignition
hrottle

pu

In extremely €
strokes of the primer as the €02
fires will enable the engine @
keep runping. (Avoid cv:;::;,»:im-
After priming, pus” the

ing)- .
primer knob all the way i2 and
curn to locked position O avoid

sibility of engine drawing fuel
through the primer. To avoid da-
mage to the starter gear, do not
ull out on starter handle for 2
second starting attempt until the
engine has come to 3 sStOp.

During cold weather operations, 00
indication will be apparent on the oil
temperature gage prior to take-off if
outside air temperatures arc very cold.
After a suitable warm-up period (2-5
minutes at 1000 rpm), accelerate the
engine several times t0 higher engine
rpm. If the engine accelerates
smoothly and the oil pressure rc-
mains normal and steady, it is ready

for take-off.

To operate the engine in occasional
outside air temperatures from 10” F to
20° F, the following procedure is rec-

ommended:
(1) Use full carburetor heat during

engine warm-up and ground
check.

OPERATING DETAILS

(2) Use minimum carburetor heat
required for smooth operation
in take-off, climb, and cruise.

(3) Select relatively high rpm set-
tings for optimum mixture dis-
cribution, and avoid excessive
leaning in cruising flight.

(4) Avoid sudden throttle move-
ments during ground and flight

operation.

When operating in sub-zero tem-
peratures, avoid using partial carbu-
retor heat. Partial heat may raise the
carburetor air temperature to the 32-
degree to 80-degree range where icing
is critical under certain armospheric

conditions.
For operation in consistently low

, winterization kit is
svailable from Cessna Dealers. The
kit consists of removable bafles for
the cooling air intakes in the nose

cowling, which help maintain engine
in extremely cold

temperatures,

temperatures
weather.

OIL DILUTION SYSTEM.

If your airplane is equipped with
an oil dilution system, and very low
temperatures are expected, dilure the
oil before stopping the engine. De-
termine the dilution time required for
the anticipated temperature, from the
Oil Dilution Table. With the engine
operating at 1,000 rpm, hold down
the oil dilution switch button the
necessary time. Fuel will flow into the
oil pump at the rate of 1 quart every
minute. If more than two quarts
of fuel appears necessary to dilute the
oil for the anticipated temperacture,

3~7



OPER ATING DETAILS

e starting to
dilute. Wi [l sump:. only two
uarts may be added without risk of

nd its arcendant fire hazard.

r the additional fuel

averflow and
To make room fo
drained before dilu-
f fuel and oil

check the oil level hefor
ith 2 fu

] must be
| volume O
ed 12 quarts-
dilution period, watch

the ol pressure closely- A slight,

ual pressufe drop 1s tO be ex-
he oil is tnipned: Stop the
e if any shafp fluctua-
‘. ohserved: 1t may
screen clogged
by the fuel.

<ome Oi
tion. The tota
must not cxce

During the

grad

pcctcd as 1

engine, howev

don ipn pressure

be caused by 2it otl

with sludge washed do#n

| MOTE

When the dilurion system is used
for the first time each season, the
oil shou. ! be changed and the oil
screens clzaned to remOVeE sludge
accumulations washed down by
the fuel. Use the full dilution
pcriod. drain the oil, clean the
screens, refill with fresh oil and
Fedilute as required for the antic-
1p_atcd temperature before the en-
gine has cooled completely.

On starting and warm-u

Juting the oil. again “"2;}:&" di.
ressure closely for an indi tl,‘c ol
sludge blocking the scrcclc"""" of
volume of diluted oil cn;‘ If the
quarts, run the enginc |o:“cds I
to evaporate some of (hcgfenc'“gh
lower the sump level before uel anq
Otherwise, the sump ma iy
when the airplane is nosycc;”ucrﬂow

p

OXYGEN SYSTEM
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)

An oxygen system, Ca
plying oxygen for a pil}::tb:ln;:f ol
pas?engcrs, is available a5 o t'hm
equipment for your Cessna. It }'moml
pletely automatic and re el
manual regulation. duutes mo

The system consist
cylinder, 2 pressure sg:;cm o
rggulator, outlet couplings’ f;;st{urc
dii}:osaplc type oxygen m;sks c::
ﬁ,diza‘:nh rubber hoses and p:)sitiox;
fnc smors(i Thc face masks and hoses
e red in a plastic bag on th

ility shelf when not in use C

.OIL DILUTION TABLE

TEMPERATURE
0°F °
Dilution Time ... ... ... 1 mi — —
Fuel Added. ........... o o .
i oo o |
D 0 qt. o o
(Sump Full) - =
NOTE: | |
/A‘:z,:::::zm sump capacity is 12 quarts ‘
m fuel and oil in sump for ta‘ke off is 11
-off 1s uarts.
l—-——J

3-8



|
!
E
:
:
\

OPERATING DETARS

o IV & A
| Ay | |
. 1500 /r_ | 1
; P
| pr 1

- ’ ..?__,__,4
: i |

% |

l — 11

1000 :'

x |

2 I k

(%2}

i CODE

z 18000 n!/ '

b 12000 FT
) 500 T

<q

(V)

0
0 I 2 3 4 5 [ 7
OXYGEN DURATION — (HOURS)

OXYGEN SYSTEM OPERATION.

Prior to flight, check to see that
the valve on the oxygen cylinder is full
open (full counterclockwise). Note
the oxygen pressure gage reading to be
sure that there is an adequate supply
of oxygen for the trip.

To use the oxygen system, proceed
as follows:
a. Select mask and hose from plastic
bag on utility shelf.
b. If mask is not connected to hose,
attach by inserting short plastic

tube securely into oxygen deliv-
erv hose.

c. Attach mask to face.

d. Select oxygen coupling in over-
head console panel. Push dust
cover to one side and insert end
of mask hose into coupling.
Oxygen will start to flow and no
further adjustments are necessary.

NOTE
If the red oxygen flow indi-
cator for the face mask hose line
is out of sight, oxygen is flow-
ing.
3-9



APERAT NG DETANS

TACTAIR AUTOMATIC FLIGHT
CONTROLS.

Although 1t 18 pm,.uM , e
jand with the Tactair un hc
- ering them,
caged, merely by overpowcring i
’N( u will find that control rmcr:sl are
vO / o e
greater and your feel of the 2irpla ‘
7t o ‘ : ’
i« diminished. Before takmgécﬁ;,
andi aster knob 15
landing make sure the m

¢ to take off

and

of] (pushed in). )
Since it is entirely pneumatic and
g—— < ) iven vacuum

operated by the engine-driven a8

pump, the Tactair system necds no
warm-up period before c{\gagcmcm..
It may be used at any zlu‘tud: up to
20.000 feet; above 20,000 feet, atmos-
pheric pressitie 1s ;-;.;<=.-‘5f'inr.'n to sup-
ply the necessary contro! forces.
Before engaging the system, trim
the airplane straighi and ievel and
center the knobs on the control head.
Then pull out the master knob. If the
sirplane is not trimmed, or the knob}
are not centered, as soon as the unit
is engaged the airplane’s attitude will
change. The change will not be abrupt
and no excessive loads will be im-
posed on the airframe, but operation
will be smoother if both airplane and
control head knobs are trimmed be-

fore engagement.

7-1 ROLL STABILIZER OPERATION.

To operate the T-1 roll stabilizer
unit, center the trim knob and pull
on the master knob. With the roll
trim knob centered, the unit will im-
mediately level the wings from any
attitude within the limits of the gyro.
The trim knob may be rotated to ob.
tain up to 10 degrees of bank. Sharp

3-10

turns may be made merejy 4,
riding the unit with the copyry g“r X
& .”x

1-2 HEADING LOCK OPERATIop,

Fngagement of the T.2 upp 5 ide.
tical to the T-1, except for the 34z
nonal caging and setting of the dé;;
tional gyro and setting the couyy, "
lector card before engaging the Jn’
Once the unit is engaged, rurq, o s
new heading may be made meref, by
turning the course selector kpeh :;)
the new heading. If the new hczdmg
is within 80 degrees of the forme,
heading, the unit will make approx;.
mately 2 one-degree-per-second rypy
to the new heading. (If the new head.
ing is more than 80 degrees from the
original, the autopilot will turn ¢
the reciprocal of the new heading,
If the airplane hunts or oscillates, 1d.
just the roll trim knob until the sejec.
tor card and directional gyro are
aligned. The airplane may be slighdy
wing-low; it is in this manner tha
the unit trims out torque effects.

Turns may be made by overriding
the stabilizer unit. When you release
the controls, the airplane returns to
the course selector heading if it is
within 80 degrees, or to its reciprocal.

Caging the directional gyro elim:-
nates the heading lock feature; how-
ever, the relation of the two compass
cards will result in 2 continuous sig-
nal to the control head. If the cards
arc aligned, the signal will be bal-
anced and the wing will remain level
as with the T-1. If the cards are not
aligned, a continuous bank signal will
be sent, attempting to match the com-:



Z}‘.C gyro i) ufi-

$000 is R
k will functon

<
< ;r:‘ .‘- »* . ‘-\"
~psd he ;@ad:ng 10
L v_] .
g

RL e
opiLOT OPERATION.

gage the T.3 autopilot, tnm

_izne stralght and level, hands-
che 3 wto;ilm pitch 2nd turn
5 Sevthe - 2nd the course selec-
with the heading

o. Then puli on

-
3?2

';'3!” to <€
* 'd 0o canC}dc

cjr. e directional YT
he masel kﬂOb. ' » .
> he roll snd bﬂngg loc. uncm?‘,.x_
 the T-3 uait are xdc-nnczl to the
- hat the heading lock kel
T-2, exCept € schd
5o the control head must be pushed
5a to €ngage the heading locs. :o
,ddidon, the turn knob on the coo-
«rol head may be used to mgkc tusa:
up to 28 degrees of bank: Displacing
the turn knob automatically disen
gages the heading lock: after the wrs
kaob is rerurned to center, the head-
ing lock may be engaged once more
2ad the airplane will return to the
heading set on the course selector, or
10 its reciprocal, whichever is closer.

The tab under the turn knob can
be moved left or right to change the
roll zero point up to two degrees, if
necessary, to trim out torque effects
and prevent hunting. Move the tab
until the course selector card and

OPERATING DETAILs

Li‘zrc'\xnofo.! gyro card are aligned.
Changes in power setrings may re

quire readjustment of the tah, .
| Thc’pitch control knob on the right
s’d? ot.thc control head may be set (g
Mmainiain 2 nose-up or nose-down ay;.
tude up to approximately 10 degrees
down or 15 degrees up. For best re-
sults, the stabilizer should be adjusted
with changes in attitude, power or
center of gravity, just as you would
in manual-control flight. The pitch
control unit can overcome an out-of-
trim condition, but it may produce
oscillauons in doings so since there is
no automartic trim tab control. Your
ride will be smoother if you adjust
the trim manually.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES.

If 2 malfunction should occur in
any of the autopilot unirs, it can be
overridden merely with pressure on
the normal flight controls and the en-
tire autopilot may be disengaged by
pushing in the master knob. Leaks in
the system will produce only a loss
of suction. If the suction gage reading
falls below 3.5 in. Hg, push in the
master knob to disengage the auto-
pilot. All the available suction then
will be directed to the instruments.

3-11



ceCTION VY ===
OPERATING LIMITATIONS

HORIZED.

standard equipment as certificated under FAA Type
¢ No. 3A17 is 3pprovc~d for day and night operation under VFR.

tional equipment 1s available to increase its utility and to
ler 187 day and night. An owner of 2 properly
approval for its operation on single engine

OPERATIONS AUT
Your Cessna 175 with

Ceraficat
Additional op
authorized for use unc
d 175 is eligible to obr2in
ervice on VI,

make it
equipped 172
scheduled airline s
MANEUVERS — NORA: <[ CATEGORY.

The Model 175 exceeds the re:juirements of the Civil Air Regularions,
Part 3, sct foreh by the United Seares Government for airworthiness. Spins and
permiteed in normal category airplanes in com-

aerobatic maneuvers are not
In connection with the foregoing, the following

pliance with these regulations.
hes and flight load factors apply:

gross weig
Gross Weight. ... ovvvreacen e 2350 lbs.
Flight Load Factor®* Flaps Up ... ... coiiiicivannn. +3.8 —1.52
Flight Load Factor* Flaps Down. ...........covennes +3.5

*The design load factors arc 150% of the above and in all cases the strucrure meets ot cxceeds design

loads.

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA approved

markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is any informaton
in this section which contradicts the FAA approved markings, placards and

check lists, it is to be disregarded.

'AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS.

The following are the certificated true indicated airspeed limits for the
Cessna 175:
Maximum (Glide or dive, smooth air). ............... 176 mph (red line)
gautmn Range (Level flight or climb).......... 140-176 mph (yellow arc)
ormal Range (Level flight or climb)............ 62-140 mph (green arc)

4-1



OPERATING LIMITATIONS

Flap (.)pcratjn.g RAGBE - < na 255 58305 o ry 0 an s .
Maneuvering Speed®. ... e 53-100 mph ¢

*(The maximum speed at which you can uee abrg
without exceeding the design load f,

ENGINE OPERATING LIMITATIONS,
Powerand Speed. ... ..o 19

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS. ™
OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.

Pt cone )
ctor.) ol teavey 23 my,

Normal Opcrltiﬂg RQﬂgC .......................
Maximum Allowable. ....................... e Green Ar
.............. ¢
OIL PRESSURE GAGE. - Red Ly,
Minimum Idling ................................... 10 pe:
Normal Cperating Range. ..o 30-60 Pp’z (red i,
MLA 50 . o e e e e et e e St (green oy
N O A R AAAAALL LIRS 100 pe; _ )
FUEL O1i%147iTY INDICATORS. Pt (red g,
Empy (5 grilons unusable each tank)......... ... . .. E :
# Ny '5.‘:‘)'”[‘!?1'12"‘,{;5,'(1 for Take-off..................... E .t. . (md llnc
¥ 1sis fuel gvaiabie for all normal operations $ 10 %A (red arc)
TACHOPAETER
Noreaat Qpesating Range:
AT 808 LoUBi, ss v s v oo ois o ns ansn o vses es i 2400-2900 (inner
Ar SUD0 ter ) green arc
1 ,"..\“,h:l,if,t .......................... 2400-3050 (mnddlc green ltc;
.Ac 10.,0:;,1 O;ctb.l C ........................ 2400-3200 (outer green arc|
Maximuom a S o Al S W R B S E b s e eite el .
........ 3200 (red line)

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

All aircraft are designed for certain limit loads and balance conditions
These specifications for your 175 are charted on pages 4-3 and 4-4. .

A weight and balance report and equipment list for your particular air-
plane when it left the factory is furnished. Changes in original equipment affect-
ing empty weight c.g. arc required by the FAA to be recorded in the repair
and alteration form 337. Using the empty weight, c.g. location, and moment
derived from the latest of these two sources, and following the example shown,
the exact moment may be readily calculated. This exact moment, when plotted
on the center of gravity envelope, will quickly show whether or not the cg.

4-2



OPERATING LIMITATIONS

sibusp. NS Reect o the foadang graph tor moment values of items (o be
0‘ - a

Spmd

N\\L&\i FOR AN UKPLANE WITH A LCENSED EMPTY
i e LR AOND A MOMENT OF s2722 LB-INS.
MOMENT

yTeM W 1000
T WEIGHTY (LICENNED) . 186 r 827
y, . 19 o
““\"‘ x RO MINT PANSENGER M s 122
;J.g,; FANANGER 2 MO 235
ROl \b»- ; . 20 + 19
SUEL TO GRON WEIGHT (w8 AL} : 248 + U8
5:{:1 2350 + 1020

i zravity envelope graph, and, since
Zung meces 31l balance requirements.

1o of many dt !Icr:-xc loading configura-
¢ ¢ ¢ loading charts on

Tmge 44 ol compsalzed o0 dotrrmuae oot beed J'Lsu'xb‘,..._'n.

i
t

T ! Ay

N

— =1 =
S B MQ‘QMCM} 1 pr Beai! S
et - - i Pi S
22 1

3 ¥
Wt TR
\i»‘

's
|
T

} 4 |
Zad | P ] | . ;
i€ .. i f f { | £

- i 1 P 17

g ' ) B N 1
g I i o,

gz'~ 1T 1 47

L & < > X

,H,;‘s T ; i | :

gz T T ¥ 7

Nz 7z '—'—"'}'—" _.,“.‘

4 iz S SN SRS S

2 4 z—— T : 5 —1[ / ‘

1 ... EEE / 7 '

z 1% ‘“ An ; -

6 %2 7% y point falling within | 7]
7 -'4:-—--1’-—--'-+ j»-‘w the envelope meels all |—
R, e 4 4‘ __| | Balance requirements. |_|

/ - / S | 1 ] !
1 -1 g ;g
| | | |
7740 50 260 70 80 .80 100 . 110
4 MOMENT IN THOUSANDS OF POUND- INCHES | '

NI

43



OPERATING LIMITATIONS
S EEEESEEEEEREEEEN

160f———+—1— T TTTT ™ 2
.-1 _JL,..1 e g " . $ - %‘

)i o

<

LN TT]
TP T T T TN/ TT]

%
f
[ 111

Z/
1

I
T
e

2
=%
\
1
!
h\;\
3
3
7,
)
|
[ 11

.,‘,,

*2 : 1[- W E-v L.. L a ] ‘\\

LB | 1A T Y

,\22 eyt o \,‘ T‘_

) ;,‘ 3 i[‘ ‘l—‘!’ﬁ'-- )

Th e duivd

fE e 71 A

2 4 ;/‘f"‘l .

A 120 1. 48 . ; '
i .2;2 A0S Yy, R Add weight of items to be P

- )!] iz | to the Licensed Empty Weight of

B L 2\ the alrplane. Add moment 1y a
) 8 f|o= %ﬁ“‘\ sands of pound-inches of mmm‘:;. ~
R A ) to the total alrplane moment i
thousands of pound-inches founq
on the Center of Gravity Envelope

1 {1 - —_—t
,:13‘{}' ] ——

“MOMENT IN THOUSANDS OF PO

44



v S — .

ECTION V. ===

E M
=
-—
] YOUR AIRPLANE is to rctain that new plane performance,
‘na, and dcpcndnbility, certain oaiurements in its care, inspec-
g 1114, S TP . g
’.t’m and maintenance must be folicwed, It is always wise to follow
ﬂm;;nmed schedule of lubrication 17! maintenance based on the cli-
:nI:tiC and flying conditions encowsiiccei in your locality.

Keep in touch with your Cesenz dealer and take advantage of

his knowledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to
maintain it. He will remind you when lubrications and oil changes
are necessary and about other seasonal and periodic services.

MOORING YOUR AIR-
PLANE. (See figure 13.)

Proper tie-down procedure is your
best precaution against damage to
your parked airplane by gusty or
strong winds. To tie down your air-
plane securely, proceed as follows:

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and
safely maneuvered by hand with a
tow-bar actached to the nose wheel.
Always use the tow-bar (optional

equipment) when one is available.
When moving the airplane by hand,
if no tow-bar is available, push down
at the front edge of the stabilizer next
to the fuselage to raise the nose wheel
off the ground. When the nose wheel
is held clear of the ground the air-
Plane can be turned readily in any di-
rection by pivoting it about the main
gear. Do not push down on the empen-
nage by the tip of the elevator nor shove
sidewise on the upper portion of the fin.
When moving the airplane forward
or backwards, push at the wing strut
root fitting or at the main gear strut.

(1) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or
chains (700 pounds teasile
strength) to the wing tie-down
fictings located at the upper
end of each wing strurt.

(2) Secure the opposite ends of
these ropes or chains to tie-
down rings suitably anchored
to the ground.

(3) Tie a rope or chain thru che
nose gear tie-down ring and
secure the opposite end to a
tie-down ring in the ground.

(4) Securely tie the middle of a

5-1



T R e A e

Poguce 13 Awgionw Tiw o ewn Prgguduie



of rope to ring at tail.
pull each end of rope away at
45° angle and.s.ccurc to .tie-
down rings positioned on cach
side of tail.

(%) 1nstall surface control ’lucks

" petween the flap and aileron
of each wing.

(6) Install controls lock on pilot’s
control column, or if conirols
lock is not available, tic ©llod's

l.:ng‘h

control wheel back wiil front
seat belt.
(7) Install surface conctin: lsck

over fin and rudder.

STORAGE.

The all-metal construction of your
Cessna makes outside storage practi-
cal, although inside storage will in-
crease its life just as inside storage
does for your car. If an airplanc must
remain inactive for a time, cleanliness
is probably the most important con-
sideration, whether your airplane is
inside or outside. A small investment
in cleanliness will repay you many
times in not only keeping your air-
plane looking like new but in keeping
it new. Later paragraphs in this section
cover the subject in greater detail.

Do not neglect the engine when
storing the airplane. Turn it over by
hand or have it turned over every
few days to keep the bearings, cylin-
der walls, and internal pares lubri-
cated. Full tanks will help prevent
condensation and will increase fuel
tank life,

Using airplanes regularly tends to
keep them in good condition. An air-

CARE OF THE AtRpy g

plane left standing idle fo

tand fan
length of.umc is likely to detc);ig;cn
more rapidly than if it is lown re -
larly, and it should be checked ovc;

carefully before being put back ;
service. —

LIFTING AND JACKING.

Your Cessna Dealer has special
hoi.sting rings and jack point brackets
to Jack your Cessna properly. Do no;
use the brake casting as a jacking poins,

WHEEL ALIGNMENT.

The wheel alignment has been prop-
ecly set at the factory. Excessive or
uneven tire wear indicates an im-
proper wheel setting for the “on the
ground” weight at which you are op-
erating. See your Cessna Dealer for
realignment.

INTERIOR CARE.

To remove dust and loose dirt from
the upholstery and carper, clean the
interior regularly with a vacuum
cleaner.

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly,
with cleansing tissue or rags. Don't
pat the spot — press the blotting ma-
terial firmly and hold it for several
seconds. Continue blotting until no
more liquid is taken up. Scrape off
sticky materials with a dull kaife,
then spot-clean the area.

Oily spots may be cleaned with
household spot removers, used spar-
ingly. Before using any solvent, read
the instructions on the container and
test it on an obscure place in the fab-
ric to be cleaned. Never saturate the

5-3



CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

c with a volatile solvent; it may

fabri
b adding and backing

damage the P

marterials.
Soiled upholstery and carpet may be

cleaned with a foam-type detergent,
ased according to the manufacturer’s
ructions. Keep the foam as dry as

1nst

possible and remove it with a2 vacuum
cleaner, to minimize wetting the
fabric.

The plastic trim, instrument pancl
2nd control knobs need only be wiped
off with a2 damp cloth. Never usc a

volatile solvent on plastic.

WINDSHIELD AND

WINDOWS.

The windshield is a single, full-
floating unit of free-blown “Longlife’”’
plastic. To clean and prevent scratches
and crazing, wash the windshield and
plastic windows carefully with plenty
of soap and water, using the palm of
the hand to feel and dislodge dirt and
mud. A soft cloth, chamois or sponge
may be used, but only to carry water
to the surface. Rinse thoroughly, then
dry with a clean, moist chamois.

Rubbing the surface of the plastic
builds up an electrostatic charge so
chat it aceracts dust particles in the air.
Wiping it with a moist chamois will
remove both the dust and this charge.

Remove oil and grease with a cloth
moistened wtih kerosene. Never use
gasoline, benzene, alcohol, acetone,
carbon tetrachloride, fire extinguisher
or anti-ice fluid, lacquer thinner or
glass cleaner. These materials will
soften the plastic and may cause it to
craze.

54

After removing dirt and gt
the surface is not seriously ,(:“c’ f
it should be waxed with ; " Ched
gf commercial wax. The wax wi%nﬁdc
in minor scratches and help prey ,”
further scratching. Apply a thin c:m
coat of wax and bring it to a hjgi, S
ish by rubbing lightly with , dfoq"
dry, soft flannel cloth. Do nor u,:n‘
power buffer; the heat generated b2
the buffing pad will soften the plascy.

Do not use 2 canvas cover on thc'
windshield unless freezing rain o
sleet is anticipated. Canvas covers may
scratch the plastic. )

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad aluminum surfaces of your
Cessna require only 2 minimum of
care to keep them bright and clean.
The airplane may be washed with
clear water to remove dirt; oil and
grease may be removed with gasoline,
naphtha, carbon tetrachloride or other
nonalkaline solvents. While house-
hold detergent soap powders are ef-
fective, they should be used cautiously
since some are strongly alkaline and
may attack the aluminum.

Dulled aluminum surfaces may be
cleaned effectively with 2 mixture of
about two quarts of denatured alco-
hol, two quarts of water and a pack-
age of powdered Bon Ami.

PAINTED SURFACES.

With only a minimum of care, the
lacquered exterior of your Cessna will
retain its brilliant gloss and rich color
for many years. The lacquer should



waxed of p«)liﬁh(‘d for approx-
ays after it is applied, 50

M eely 30 d

ately - .
i zzxy solvent remaining in the
'h?(( may €scape Afrer this initial
el yd, regular waxing with 2

curing peric
.‘,x,‘] autom
che lacquer's fuster 2f A
measure of protection from damage.

Fluids coneaining d)"cs, su(.*h as :’u”:,l
.nd hydraulic oil, if accudcrz:jz;r
3pillcd on the surface sh.ou:‘«.‘
dushed away at once to avoid a or
manent Stain. Barttery clectrolyte mus.
be flushed off at once, and the 2ica
neucralized with an alkali such as
baking soda solution, followed by 2
chorough rinse with clear water.

METAL PROPELLER.

Little maintenance is required to
keep your metal propeller in air-
worthy condition. The blades should
be thoroughly inspected at least every
25 hours for dents, nicks and scratches.
When small dents and nicks appear,
they should be carefully dished and
shallowed ourt using a fine-cut file,
sandpaper and crocus cloth. An oc-
casional wiping of the meual propeller
with an oily cloth will remove grass
and bug stains and assist materially
in corrosion-proofing in salt water
areas.

LUBRICATION AND
SERVICING.

Spcciﬁc lubrication and servicing
points, intervals and specifications are
shown on figure 14 . In addition, all
pulleys, the trim tab actuator rod,
control surface hinge bearings, bell-

otive wax helps preserve
1d affords

CARE OF THE Ainpyasg

crank clevis bol ‘ ‘
handle, brake pcc;:} g:j‘(’t:(tu?ur.g

I8, I’Uddgr
pfd:l crossbars, shimmy dampene
pivot bushings, door hinges zn;
latches, Bowden controls, throttle and
coatrol rod universal (if unsealed)
should be lubricated with SAE 2()‘
General Purpose oil every 1,000 hours
or oftencr as required.

In general, roller chains (aileron,
tab wheel, tab actuator) and control
cables tend to collect dust, sand and
gric when they are greased or oiled.
Except under seacoast conditioas,
more satisfactory operation results
when the chains are wiped clean oc-
casionally with a dry cloth.

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT.

The nose gear shock strut should
be kept clean, filled with fluid and
correctly inflated. The exposed por-
tion of the strut piston, particularly,
should be wiped off with a cloth
moistened in hydraulic fluid, to re-
move dust and grit which may curt
the O-ring seals in the strut barrel.

Inflation of the nose strut should
be checked whenever tire pressures
are checked. The fluid level should
be checked on periodic inspections,
and oftener if there is evidence of
leakage on the piston or around the
filler valve. If the leakage is appre-
ciable or persistent, the strur should
be serviced and repaired as necessary
by your Cessna Dealer.

To check the strur inflation, jack
the nose or lower the rail until the
scrut is fully extended and the wheel
is clear of the ground. Remove che

5-5



CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

2 e
' =S 5
%5 :\LZ e - v
,~$‘j 'l -
g //;é / // Z. 4_;‘0 j-
e ‘ 8
= £ §
2 \17)

.
N

J
O

ey
o

5 4]

[

!
o’
o

|
"'“HI

CHECK OR SERVICE DAILY

SERVICE EVERY 25 HOURS

SERVICE EVERY 100 HOURS

SERVICE EVERY 500 HOURS

SERVICE AS REQUIRED

i
>o000
il

DAILY
FUEL TANK FILLERS (2) — Service after cach flight with 80/87 octane aviation grade fuel. Tank

capacity is 26 gallons cach.
OIL FILLER AND DIPSTICK (18) — Maintain oil level at 6 quarts or more; fill if extended flight is

planned. Use aircraft grade engine oil, SAE 40 above 50° F and SAE 20 below 50° F.

Figure 14. Lubrication and Servicing _




25 HOUUR[SUNKS (13) Jubricate through pressute gun fittings with MIL-L-771

9,

NOst GEAR TORQ
- 1 exuess «
gresse. W ‘P‘A;‘: ;‘;“. (15) - At least every 2% hours, oftencr under dusty conditions, service
CAIDUI!TOR dance with the inseructions stamped on the filter frame. In extremely dusty con.-
eyt o

the hlres tn s

digions, daily servicing may be necessary
HU Ll

vick > . . . 4
Remove lower cowling and carburetor air box. Drain ail by removing plug in sump,

Ooh SUMP (7) ElﬁN (19) — At carh engine o1l change, remove the screen and wash 1t in Stod-

00 HOURS

INSTRUMENT AIR RLTERS (1) — Duszslt ¢
normal suction §a8¢ readings indictre clogged filters. . -

FUB TANK SUMP DRAINS (3) — Remov, the drain plugs, drain off wacer and sediment. Safery the

s o to the wing structure. . .
mdmpouam (2) — Remove the plug, draw off water and sediment. Safety the plug to the fuse-

-1 arw filters. Erratic or sluggish instrument responses with

"A}j‘st:\AsTﬂl.CYUNDERS (9) — Fill with MIL-H-5606 (red) hydraulic fluid. Filling with 2 pres-

sure pot connected to the wheel cylinder bleeder ports is preferred, but fluid may be added

through the plugs in the tops of the master cylinders. '
OIL FILTER (10) — Replace the optional filter whenever oil on the dipstick appears dirty, at least each

100 houss under average conditions. '

FUEL STRAINER AND DRAIN VALVE (14) — Dmin at least two ounces, to remove water and sedi-
ment. Each 100 hours, disassemble and clean the screen and bowl.

SUCTION RELIEF VALVE (16) — Check the screen for dirt and obstructions; remove and wash it in
Swddard solvent. A clogged screen will give high suction gage readings. .

OIL SEPARATOR (20) — Remove, wash in Stoddard solvent and blow dry with low-pressure air.

<> 500 HOURS

WHEEL BEARINGS (6) — Repack with MIL-L-3545 wheel bearing greasc at least every 500 hours;
oftener if more than the usual amount of water, mud, or slush is encountered.

A AS REQUIRED

OXYGEN CYLINDER (4) — Check gage pressure, fill wich aviator's breaching oxygen, Federal Spec.
No. BB-0-925, as required for the anticipated flight. See the Oxygen Duration Table, page 3-9.
Maximum pressure is 1800 psi.

BATTERY (5) — Check the clectrolyte level at least every 30 days; oftener in hot weather. Mainain
the level by adding distilled wacer, DO NOTY overfill. Immediately neutralize spilled electrolyte
with baking soda solution, then flush away with water. Keep battery clean and connections tight.
Neutralize carrosion deposits with baking soda solution, then rinse thoroughly.

TIRES (7) — Maintain 26 psi pressure on the nosewheel tite and 23 psi pressure on the main wheel
tites. Inflate with che needle stowed in the map compartment, following instructions on the needle
container. Remove oil and grease from the tires with soap and water, periodically inspect them for
cuts, bruises and wear.

sm'::;?)“‘}"“ﬂ (11) — Fill with MIL-H-5606 (red) hydraulic fluid through the plug on top

arrel,

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT (12) — Service in accordance with instructions on page 5-5.

5-7



CARE OF THE AIRPLANE
alve and check the

sure wtih 2 tire gage, zddu;)g or
removing aif as necessary to ; ,t:,”?
35 psi. Air may be bled o;n y ce
i)rcssing the stem of the valve core.

cap on the filler v

prS

following procedure for

Use the d level:

checking the strut flui

(1) Working through the left cowl
access door, remove the valve
cap and depress thc‘valvc core
stem to rclease all air pressurc.

Using a %-inch bﬂax«:nd or

deep-socket wrench, unscrew

the filler valve and remove it.

(3) Completely compress the strut,
so the stops contact the outer
barrel. The fluid izvel should
be even with the botom of the
valve hole. If it is not, add
MIL-H-5606 {red) i:ydraulic
fluid.

(4) Completely extc‘r’ﬁ. the strut
and replace the filler valve.

(5) With the strut fully extended
and the wheel clear of the
ground, inflate the strut to 35
psi. Replace the valve cap.

AIRPLANE FILE.

There are miscellaneous data, infor-
mation and licenses that are a part of
the airplane file. The following is a
check list for that file. In addition, a
check should be made of the latest
Civil Air Regulations to insure that
all data requirements are met.

A. To be carried in the airplane at
all tumes:
(1) Aircraft Registration Certifi-
cate (Form ACA 500A).

(2)

5-8

tificate """Onh"

" & F (FOIm

cense (j
mllecd)(.lf ransmi
(4) Airplznc
(5) Engine LOI:%::LOR'
B. To be m‘iﬂl’lincd by .
sarily carried jp th ' 9“%
all times, ¢ z”pl‘nc;;
(1) W(;ight and Bﬂznc;
or latest copy of ,,  [tPon
and Altcmi{?; Po:f: Xepi
(2) Equipment Ligy 2>
(3) A form containing \p
lowing informatioy, i
Model, Registratjoq Nu
ber, Factory Seriy| Numl:
Engine Number and ¥
Numbers (duplicye kev
are available through O;IS
Cessna dealer). =
Most of the requirements listed yq
der items A and B, are requircmgm;
of the United States Civil Ajr Regu.
lations. Since the requirements f
other nations may differ from this lise,
owners of airplanes registered in other
countries should check with their owp
aviation officials to determine thei
individual requirements.

INSPECTION.

With your airplane you will receive
an Owner'’s Service Policy. This policy
has coupons atrached to it which en-
title you to 2 no-charge initial inspec-
tion and 2 no-charge 100 hour inspec-
tion. If you take delivery from your
Dealer, he will perform the initial it
spection before delivery of the i



ich up the au

slan 0 f :
t \ |

e u pp I .\‘\\n.ﬂ\l\
. ' yO r l)(‘]ltf (ca

ke delivery on It

 appear necessary’ Also
med® T ecdon by youf Dealer at
F ¢ 90 days whichever comws
oo ;s cion also is performic
m:s‘.o"fu Dealer for you at no ch;;'x g
i ¢ InSPECrins

. chese importan
oy formed for you by )

in most cases you will
che Dealer from whom

have
preter accomplish

you purchase the airplane

chis work for you. . ‘
The Civil Air Regulations requie

gll airplanes 1O have 2 pe.riodic (an-
nual) inspection 35 prcscnbcd. by the
,dministrator, by 2 person designated
by the administrator, and in additon,
100 hour periodic inspections made by
an “appropriately rated mechanic” if
the airplane is flown for hire. The
Cessna Aircraft Company recommends
the 100 hour periodic inspection for

Model 175 airplanes. The procedure

for this 100 hour inspection has been

arefully worked out by the factory
and is followed by the Cessna Dealer
organization. The complete familiarity
of the Cessna Dealer organization with
Cessna equipment and with Cessna
procedures provides the highest type
of service possible at lowest cost.

CARE OF THE AlRPLAME

Time studies of the 100 hour in
spection ac the factory and in the field
have developed a standard flat rate
charge for this inspection at any
Cessna Dealer. Points which the in-
spcuinn reveals require modification
or repairs will be brought to the own-
o's attention by the Dealer and quo-
(ations or charges will be made ac-
cordingly. The inspection charge does
qot include the oil required for the
ail change.

Every effort is made to attract the
hest mechanics in cach community to
Cessna service facilities. Many Dealers’
mechanics have actended Cessna Air-
crafc Company schools and have re-
ceived specialized instruction in main-
cenance and care of Cessna airplanes.
Cessna service instruction activity in
che form of service bulletins and let-
cers is constancly being carried on so
that when you have your Cessna in-
spected and serviced by Cessna Deal-
ers’ mechanics, the work will be com-
plete and done in accordance with the
latest approved methods.

Cessna Dealers maintain stocks of
genuine Cessna parts and service fa-
cilities consistent with cthe demand.

Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to
give you current price quortations on
all parts that you might need and
advise you on the practicability of
parts replacement versus repairs that
from time to time might be necessary.



CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

DEALER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM.

Your Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up SYStem 1o oy
vou when he recetves information that applies to your Cessng 1
addition, if you wish, you may choose to receive similar noﬁﬁm.ion
dicectly from the Cessna Service Department, A subscription Czr:
is supplied in your airplane file for your use, should you choose ¢,
ceqyuest this service. Your Cessna Dealer will be glad o supply yoy
with details concerning these follow-up programs, and stands ready
through his Service Department to supply you with fase, efficient,
low cost service.



E N
OPERATIONAL DATA
THE OPERATIONAL DATA shown C,'n the ‘follow'ix?g pages are compiled from
1 gests with airplane and engipc in good cuz?dntxon znc.:i using average pilot.
chhniquc and best power mixture. f;’o'g will find this data 2 valuable aid
gt |anping your flights. However, inzsmuch as the number of variables
-"chundgd prcClUéCS great accuracy, 2o :1v ie :j:el reserve should be provided.
fI“)hc range pcrformzncc shown makes G a!lowance for wind, navigational
crror, pilot technique, warm-up, tzkc-,_’;;-; chimb, etc. All of these factors must
be considered when estimating reserve fuch i
To realize the maximum usefulness ize73 your 175, take advantage of the

high cruisiog speeds. However, if raoge 15 of ;f}'mary importance, it may pay
vou to fly at 2 low cruising rpm thereby increasing your range and allowing
’you to make the trip non-stop with ample fuel reserve. U§c the range tables on
pages 6-3 and 6-4 10 solve flight planning problems of this nature.

In the ubles, range and endurance are given for lean mixture, from 2500
feet to 12,500 feet and for rich mixture at altitudes of 2,500 feet and 5,000 feet.
All hgures are based on zero wind, 42 gallons of fuel for cruise, McCauley
8467 propeller, 2350 pounds gross weight, and standard atmospheric
condidons. For lean mixture figures, mixture is leaned to maximim rpm.
Allowances for fuel reserve, headwinds, take-offs and climb, and variations in
mixrure leaning technique should be made and are in addition to those shown
on the charts. Other indeterminate variables such as carburetor metering-char-
acteristics, engine and propeller conditions, and turbulence of the atmosphere
may account for variations of 10% or more in maximum range.

....... 175 )4 W g ovzeciion 74&

— FLAPS UP —
IAS ({40 ] s |6 ||| |w]no|iz]mno]|u s
TIAS|{ 52| st [ 62| 1] s3] ot | 100 vio | me | 128 | 137 | 1as

— FLAPS DOWN —
60 | 10| a0 | o0 |10
65 | 74 | @83 I 92 I 101
Figure 15. Airspeed Correction Table




-9

TAKE-OFF "DATA

TAKE-OFF DiSTANCI WITH FLAPS :.o’ PROM HAND ::l»-.f:n‘c'?'f'\:bl.\:‘:f?.........v"..
GROSS 1AS HEAD AT S. L. r::;:;:w“”:m A3 2530 FT. & 50°F AT 5000 FT. & 41°F | AT 7500 FT. & 32°F
WEIGHT |AT SOFT.| WIND FERGUNG] 70O CLEAR }GROUND] TG CLEAR |GROUND| TO CLEAR c.aowm LRAR
LBS. MPH MPH RUN § 50 FT. O33. | RUN 5G #T. OBS. RUN 50 FT. OBS. RUN 0 FT. OBS.
B N
1700 51 0 345 §80 i 450 305 490 840 585 1139
15 180 420 220 305 265 500 333 135
30 65 210 5 2685 110 320 145 403
o
2000 0 495 950 505 1120 715 1330 370 1580
15 270 823 335 725 410 880 515 1045
30 110 330 145 405 185 505 245 815
2350 60 0 135 1340 875 1585 1040 1980 1205 2570
15 420 875 515 1085 630 1345 800 1720
30 190 535 245 830 s 820 413 1090
W ole -+ -+ INCREASE DISTANCES 10% FOR EACH 25" F ABOVE STANDARD TEMPERATURE FOR PARTICULAR ALTITUDE

I. J b —4
,_{n‘ = -
- , e | 124:1 - : .
AT S.L. & 58°F AT 5000 FT. & 41°F .* AT 10000 FT. & 23°F AT 15000 FT. & 5°F
GRQC8s BEST RATE GALS BEST RATE FROM BEST RATE FROM BEST RATE FROM
WEIGHT CLIMB OF OF CLIMB OF S.L. CLIMB OF 8.L. CLiMB OF §.L.
LBS. 1AS CLIMB FUEL IAS CLIMB FUEL IAS CLIMB FUEL LAS CLIMB FUEL
MPH FT/MIN USED MPH FT/MIN USED MPH FT/MIN USED MPH FT/MIN USED
1700 5 1395 1.2 72 1090 1.9 70 790 3.7 88 475 37
2000 79 1105 1.2 ™ 840 3.2 75 575 3.2 73 J1o 4.4
2350 84 850 1.2 82 815 3.5 a0 380 J 4.1 79 140 6.8
X ote-+--+ FLAPS UP, FULL THROTTLE, MIXTURE LEANED FOR SMOOTH ENGINE OPERATION ABOVE 5, 000 FT. FUEL USED 7
INCLUDES WARM-UP AND TAKE -OFF ALLOWANCES.
Figure 16. Take-Off and Climb Chart




OPERATIONAL D,

" — §KYLARK CRUISE PERFORMANCE — —

imosphenc Conditions ) ———
5'“8":,',dv:..ght.2350 pounds RICH MIXTURE lete Wing
] - 42 Gollan; of ¢
i} OIL;' E!\d uel
ALT RPM BEHP TAS Hour Hours (l:l / Range
A - Miles
2500 3000 74 135 12,0 3.5
2900 67 130 10.8 3.9 11,3 5
2800 60 125 9.7 w3 13.0 305
2700 54 119 8.1 4.8 12,5 810
2600 48 114 7.8 5 4 13.7 573
2500 43 108 . | 5.9 14.6 615
2400 38 103 6.5 bypd 15.2 640
___-——-—'L"—— 15.9 665
sk 3050 72 137 12,3 3.4 |
3000 €9 135 11.6 38 1.1 470
2900 62 129 10.3 ‘1 11.6 490
2600 8, I 124 9.3 5 ‘;-5 525
2100 G, 118 8.3 5.1 e 560
2600 5 L 119 1.6 5.5 by i
2500 & 1 108 6.9 &1 15.7 b
2400 o0 6.3 6.7 16.3 €85
{ Gal./ End. Mi./ Ran
ALT RPM { TAS Hour Hours Gal uu::
2900 £3 130 9.8 4.4 13.5 570
2800 €0 125 8.8 4.8 14.2 595
2700 54 119 8.0 5.3 14.9 625
2600 8 114 1.3 5.8 15.6 655
2500 43 108 6.7 6.3 16.1 680
2400 8 103 532 6.8 16.6 | - 700
5000 3050 7 137 10.3 4.1 13.3 560
3000 63 135 9.9 4.2 13.6 570
2900 62 129 9.0 4.1 14.3 600
2800 56 124 8.3 5.1 15.0 630
2700 50 118 7.6 5.5 15.5 655
2600 45 113 7.0 6.0 16.2 880
2500 40 108 6.3 53 17.2 120
2400 36 103 5.8 7.2 17.8 745
7500 3100 10 139 10.1 4.2 13.8 580
3000 64 133 9.2 4.6 14.5 610
2900 51 126 8.5 4.9 15.1 635
2800 52 123 1.8 5.4 15.8 665
2700 41 17 1.0 6.0 16.7 705
2600 42 112 6.6 6.4 17.0 715
2500 38 101 6.0 7.0 17.8 750
10000 3200 11 143 10.2 a1 14.0 590
3100 65 138 9.4 4.5 14.7 620
3000 59 132 8.6 4.9 15.4 645
2900 53 121 8.0 5.3 15.9 665
2800 48 122 7.3 5.8 16.7 705
2700 44 117 6.9 6.1 17.0 1s
2600 40 111 6.2 6.8 17.9 1750
2500 36 106 5.8 7.2 18.3 770
12500 3100 60 136 8.8 4.8 15.5 650
3000 55 131 8.1 5.2 16.2 680
2900 50 126 1.5 5.6 16.8 110
2800 45 121 7.0 8.0 17.3 725
2100 41 115 6.4 6.6 18.0 155
2600 38 111 6.0 7.0 19.5 780

oximately 2 miles per hour from the maximum cruise

For 175 performance. subtract appr
speeds shown.

Figure 17. Cruise Performance Chart
6-3



OPERATIONAL DATA

CRUISE PERFORMANCE WITH RICH MIXTURE
- e . GROSS WEIGHT..2350 POUND
STANDARD ATMOSPHERE CONDITIOM 42 GALLONS OF FUEL »
2cR0 WIND
— GAL MILES RANGE
ALTITUDE | RPM HBHP TAS peryn | FNO-P | prr GAL | miLes
— — | ———
w —— [4
74 123 12.9 3.3 0.5 400
2500 gggg on 117 11,5 3.7 10.2 425
2800 61 112 0.8 4.3 11.4 480
2‘700 56 107 0.0 4.7 11.9 500
2600 51 102 #.2 5.1 12.4 525
2500 47 96 7.6 5.5 12.6 330
2400 a4 89 7.1 5.9 12,5 525 %
3050 73 124 12.4 3.4 10.0 420
1000 69 121 11.8 3.6 10.3 430,
2900 63 116 10. 6 4.0 10.8 460
2800 58 111 9.6 4.4 11.6 485
2700 53 106 8.8 4.8 12.0 505
2600 49 100 B.2 5.1 12.2 515
2500 46 94 7.6 5.5 12.4 520
2400 43 8 7.2 5.8 10.8 455
CRUISE PERFORMANCE WITH LEAN MIXTURE
3000 74 123 10.6 4.0 11.6 390
2900 67 118 9.6 4.4 12.3 515
2800 61 112 8.8 4.8 12.7 535
2700 56 107 B.2 5.1 13.1 550
2600 51 102 7.6 5.5 13.4 565
2500 47 96 7.1 5.9 13.5 570
2400 44 89 6.7 6.3 13.3 560
3050 73 124 10.4 4.0 11.9 500
3000 69 121 9.9 1.2 12.2 515
2900 63 116 9.1 4.6 12.7 535
2800 58 111 8.4 5.0 13.2 555
2700 53 106 7.8 5.4 13.6 570
2600 49 100 7.3 5.8 13.7 575
2500 46 94 6.9 6.1 13.6 570
2400 43 78 6.6 6.4 11.8 495
1100 7 125 10.1 4.2 12.4 520
3000 65 120 9.3 4.5 12.9 540
2900 60 115 8.6 4.9 13.4 565
2800 55 110 8.1 5.2 13.6 570
2700 51 104 7.6 5.5 13.7 575
2600 48 97 .2 5.8 13.5 565
2500 45 82 6.8 6.2 12.1 505
3200 72 129 10.2 4. A
3100 67 124 9.5 4 : 23 g
3000 61 119 8.8 / g i
2900 57 114 8.3 3.2 1.8 570
. 5.1 13.8 © 580
2800 53 108 7.8 5.4
2700 19 101 7.4 7 :gg 380
2600 7.1 g = 575
2500 ' - 12.1 . 510
3100 . = 2.8 e
9.0 4.7
—
2800 g 3-3 13.9 32
2700 A 5.5 13.7 o
2600 ; - 5.8 12.1 2;3
e —— - 1 5.9 10.4

Figure 18. Skiplane Cruise Performance

6-4



OPERATIONAL DATA

LANDING CONDITIONS

APPROACH IAS ccoeoee £3 MPH @ 2350 LBS.
5 ari o 54 MPH @ 1700 LBS.

&

\
WING FLAPS — 40° <7 us# POWER OFF
.38« HARD SURFACE RUNWAY H@8f. ¢

MOTE
Reduce landing disiance 10%
for each 8MPE beadwind

\a SROUND ROLL
l % - ; . 695 FT.

1360 FT.

1040 FT.

GROUNE a0LL
660 FT.

T D I Z /IW/A W,
2,500 FT. ELEVATION 940 FT. 1220 FT.

\ (50°F)
% _‘J.vsa GROUND ROLL

SEA LEVEL ae!n‘. 1165 FT.
(59°F)

Figure 19. Landing Diagram

6-5



ALPHABETICAL INDEX _

B ——————

< ap— —_
s

A

After Landing, 2-6
Air Induction System, 1-5
Airplane File, 5-9

Airplane Tie-Down Procedure, 5-2

A Correction Table, 6-1
Airspeed Limitations, 4-1
Aluminum Surfaces, 5-4

Ash Receivers, 1-22

Assist Straps, 1-22

Baggage Compartment, 1-22
Before Entering The Airplane, 2-1
Before Landing, 2-5

Before Starting The Engine, 2-1
Before Take-Off, 2-3

Brake System, 1-15

b

Cabin Air Knob, 1-2
Cabin Doors, 1-21
Cabin Heat Knob, 1-2
Cabin Ventilators, 1-17
Cabin Windows, 1-21

Carburetor Air Heat Knob, 1-2, 1-3
Carburetor Air Temperature Gage, 1-7

Center of Gravity Envelope, 4-3
Cigarette Lighter, 1-3
Clearing The Propeller, 3-1
Climb, 2-5, 3-5

Clock, 1-17

Coat Hanger Hook, 1-22

Cold Weather Operation, 3-6
Compass Correction Card, iv
Controls Lock, 1-11

Copilot's Rudder Pedals, 1-12
Crvise, 3-5

Crvise Performance Chart, 6-3
Cruising, 2-5, 3-2

D

Dome Light, 1-20
Door Handle, 1-21

E

Electric Power Distribution Diagram, 1-10
Electrical System, 1-9

Elevator Tab Conirol Wheel, 1-12
Emergency Procedures, 3-11
Engine, 1-1

Engine Controls, 1-1

Engine Instrument Markings, 4-2
Engine < peveting Limitations, 4-2
Engine Dperaiing Procedure, 3-1
Engine “simer Knob, 1-3, 1-4
Extariar lnspestion Diagram, 2-2

F

Flight Contrel System, 1-11
Flight Instrument Grouping, iv
Front Saals, 1-20

Fuel and $ii Insiruments, iv

Fuel Line Drain Plug, 1-9

Fuel Quantity indicators, 1-9, 4-2
Fuel Selector Valve, 1-7

Fuel Specification and Grade, 1-7
Fuel Strainer Drain Knob, iv, 1-9
Fuel System, 1-7

Fuel System Schematic, 1-8

Fuel Tank Sump Drain Plugs, 1-9
Fuses, 1-3, 1-11

G

Generator Warning Light, 1-2, 1-11
Ground Handling, 5-1

Headphone Jack, iv
Heating and Ventilation System, 1-17

I
Idling Engine, 3-2
Ignition Switch, 1-3, 1-4
Inspection, 5-10
Instrument Lights, 1-19
Instrument Panel, iv
Instruments, 1-16
Interior Care, 5-3

Index-1



"Look for the red witd blue

Pennants for that exirg servics

it counts when you need it."'

— —_—
— —

CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY P
WICHITA, KANSAS





{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

